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Inspections were in full swing at Karaka on Tuesday	    NZB
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By Mary-Jo Jackson and Lloyd Jackson

A 
deep and quality catalogue of around 

370 two-year-olds are on the market 

for this year’s NZB Ready To Race Sale, 

with the two-day auction beginning 

at the Karaka Sales Centre on Wednesday. 

NZB bloodstock sales manager Kane Jones 

told ANZ News that he was delighted with the 

buyers on site ahead of the sale, which will 

attempt to continue its strong upward trajectory 

from recent years.

“I think the record of the sale speaks for itself 

and you can see that in the number of people that 

are here and showing interest again this year, it just 

continues to go from strength to strength,” he said.

The sale concluded with an aggregate of 

$38.59 million last year – a remarkable ten per 

cent increase on the 2023 record edition – and a 

clearance rate of 78 per cent, while the average 

and record-equalling median were in line with 

the previous year.

NZB also set a southern hemisphere record in 

2024 when Te Akau Racing went to $1.65 million 

for the I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) colt out of 

Group 1 winner Shillelagh (Savabeel) now named 

Hostility, who is already Group 1-placed and one 

of a plethora of stakes-performing graduates 

across the last season, 12 of them winners with 

ten at Group 1 level.  

Momentum carries into Karaka 
for NZB Ready To Run Sale

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:
Stakes races: Riccarton (NZ) - TAB Mile (Gr 3, 
1600m)
Metropolitan meetings: Rosehill (NSW), Caulfield 
(VIC), Eagle Farm (QLD), Belmont (WA), Launceston 
(TAS), Riccarton (NZ)
Race meetings: Balaklava (SA)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Colac (VIC)
International meetings: Happy Valley (HK)
Sales: NZB Ready to Run Sale
International Sales: Keeneland November Horses 
of Racing Age Sale (US)

Morning Briefing

Angel Capital primed for 
Orr Stakes tilt

Chris Waller believes Angel Capital (Harry 

Angel) is “ticking every box” ahead of Saturday’s 

CF Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at Caulfield, after 

the colt stretched his legs with a quiet gallop on 

the course proper on Tuesday morning. The $1 

million Orr Stakes holds extra significance for 

the son of Harry Angel (Dark Angel), who is yet to 

break through at elite level and could secure his 

future at stud with victory in Melbourne’s final 

Group 1 of 2025. “He’s ticking over nicely. He had 

a trial last Wednesday in Sydney then travelled 

down Thursday. Continued on page 10

Wednesday, November 12, 2025 | The global voice of bloodstock. News, data and analysis that matters - racingpost.com/bloodstock

Page 11

FREEDMAN EYES NEWMARKET FOR TENTYRIS 
AFTER CHAMPIONS SPRINT SETBACK
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NZTR APPOINTS TWO NEW 
DIRECTORS TO ITS BOARD

https://coolmore.com/farms/australia/stallions/st-marks-basilica
https://coolmore.com/farms/australia/stallions/st-marks-basilica


 Those 

include the likes of Australian Guineas (Gr 1, 

1600m) winner Feroce (Super Seth), Doomben 

Cup (Gr 1, 2000m) winner Antino (Redwood) 

and Stradbroke Handicap (Gr 1, 1400m) 

scorer War Machine (Harry Angel) – while 

fellow graduates Gringrotts (Per Incanto) and 

Ceolwulf (Tavistock) were timely respective 

winners of the Big Dance (1600m) and 

Champions Mile (Gr 1, 1600m) last week. 

Those horses continue a legacy of elite 

graduates of the sale, including Hong Kong 

superstars Lucky Sweynesse (Sweynesse) and 

Golden Sixty (Medaglia D’Oro).

“The graduates out of the sale, Lucky 

Sweynesse and Golden Sixty up in Hong Kong, 

but more recently, right throughout Australia, 

we've had just remarkable results,” Jones said.

“We had Ceolwulf winning the Champions 

Mile on the weekend, that was beautiful timing 

heading into this week – a great example of the 

type of horse that you can buy out of this sale.

“The last couple of years have been quite 

remarkable, we set all the records two years 

ago and didn't think we could replicate that 

last year, and it turns out we did, so it was even 

bigger last year. 

“We’re certainly not resting on our laurels; 

we're all working hard. The whole team's working 

particularly hard to try to garner the best buying 

bench we possibly can and maintain the last few 

years. And look, to exceed the last few years would 

be a dream, but we're certainly trying to at least 

maintain the figures from the last few years.”

The weight of those results has translated 

into palpable buyer confidence on the grounds 

this week, with a notably international flavour 

to inspections at Karaka as trainers, agents and 

owners from across Australasia and Asia assess 

a catalogue brimming with depth.

“I'm just thrilled with who's on site here,” 

Jones said. “It's a really deep and wide-ranging 

buying bench. A lot of local New Zealand 

trainers are out in force, but we've got a good 

contingent from Malaysia, a big contingent 

from mainland China, more Australians than Continued on page 4
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previous years, and we've got a huge contingent 

of trainers and owners from Hong Kong, so that 

part of the market will be particularly strong.”

Hong Kong-based buyers spent $17.37 

million on 73 lots last year, and while the 

region’s buying power remains a cornerstone 

of the sale’s success, Jones said the catalogue 

offers great versatility, with a range of horses 

likely to suit different jurisdictions and training 

programs.
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Breed your Champion

Use a Darley stallion and 
the looks you’ll get...
NEW

NEW

Kelvinside, NSW
TOO DARN HOT $275,000
ANAMOE $110,000
BROADSIDING $66,000
HARRY ANGEL $66,000
BIVOUAC $55,000
PINATUBO $38,500
NATIVE TRAIL $27,500
TRAFFIC WARDEN $22,000
VICTOR LUDORUM $11,000

Northwood Park, VIC
STREET BOSS $66,000
CYLINDER $44,000
BRAZEN BEAU $27,500
KERMADEC $13,750
PAULELE $11,000

Terms: inc GST. Payment on live foal 
(conditions apply)

https://www.darley.com.au/


MARK DODEMAIDE PHONE 0404 839 452 OR MARKD@WOODSIDEPARKSTUD.COM.AU

2025
STALLIONS

BENBATL

CELESTIAL 
LEGEND

SHALAA

BENBATL
$22,000 INC. GST

FOXWEDGE
$8,800 INC. GST

RICH ENUFF
$13,200 INC. GST

PAY ON LIVE FOAL

CELESTAL LEGEND
$27,500 INC. GST

SHALAA
$19,800 INC. GST

DELAWARE
$7,700 INC. GST

https://woodsideparkstud.com.au/


“I think that not every horse is a 

Hong Kong style horse,” he said. “There's horses that I've earmarked 

for Australia, and I think the likes of Trent Busuttin and Mike Price and 

different trainers will identify them pretty easily.”

When asked whether the number of withdrawals could be attributed 

to the wet spring, Jones said: “At this sale there’s withdrawals for a number 

of reasons, that could well be one. People want to bring a horse that 

breezes and vets out well, so if those boxes aren't ticked that could be 

considered, but I think it's pretty consistent with recent years.”

Reflecting on the strong trade at the Inglis Ready2Race Sale in Sydney, 

Jones said there was healthy engagement from key Asian buyers, many of 

whom appeared to be saving their biggest moves for Karaka.

“Hong Kong was pretty strong there, but the feedback we got from 

people that were on site was that they were keeping their powder dry for 

this sale,” he said. 

“So we know that their appetite is particularly strong. When you've 

had champions like Golden Sixty and Lucky Sweynesse up there and 

even Ka Ying Rising, he wasn't a Karaka graduate, but he's a New Zealand 

product through and through and a phenomenal advertisement for us 

and they love to buy at our sale.” 

Top vendor at this sale by aggregate for all of the last seven years, Sam 

Beatson’s Riversley Park looms as a major player again this week with a 

39-strong draft after withdrawals set to go through the ring.

In 2017 the operation sold ten-time Group 1 star Golden Sixty for $300,000 

before he went on to break Hong Kong’s all-time prize money record, earning 

HK$167 million (NZ$34 million) in 31 starts. The Beatsons also sold Ceolwulf 

at the 2022 sale, the now four-time Group 1-winning miler being bought for 

$170,000 by his trainer Joe Pride and part-owner Leighton Howl.

“We’ve had more foot traffic this year than any other year, so hopefully 

we see the results in the ring,” Sam Beatson told ANZ. “I think there’s still a 

few more Hong Kong buyers to come so everything's pretty positive.

“The results speak for themselves at this sale, everyone keeps coming 

back because they're getting good horses.” 

Riversley’s draft features progeny by 28 different sires both proven 

and emerging in New Zealand and Australia, among them Per Incanto 

(Street Cry), Super Seth (Dundeel), Shamexpress (O’Reilly), The Autumn 

Sun (Redoute's Choice), Toronado (High Chaparral), Zoustar (Northern 

Meteor) and Wootton Bassett (Iffraaj). 

The group reflects a deliberate effort to cater to the sale’s diverse buying 

bench, particularly those seeking the sharper, speed-oriented profiles.

“In New Zealand now we are getting a lot more speed stallions, but it used 

to be traditionally Australia and Hong Kong that love speed,” Beatson said. 

“There's a lot more to choose from in Australia, so that's why we go 

there, but I think New Zealand's breeding more sprinters now, so we 

might have a bit more to choose from in the next couple of years. That’s 

what the Hong Kong market likes. 

“When I am buying, I try to target the Hong Kong market, because 

obviously that's got the most money and we've had great results up there. But 

it's always handy having the Malaysians and the Koreans to come and buy, 

maybe those middle to lower horses and the Aussies, they come buy all sorts. 

It's always good to have them over here as well.” Continued on page 6
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Social Media & 
Marketing Assistant

Department: Marketing

Employment Status: Full time

Special Conditions:  
Weekends and out-of-hours work required 

throughout the year

About the Role: Social Media & Marketing Assistant 
will primarily focus on creation and execution of 

meaningful and accurate social content which is in 
line with the Magic Millions brand. In addition, this 

role will support the Marketing, Events and Bloodstock 
departments by contributing to the administration of 
event planning, and the production of other targeted 

marketing materials.

Ready to Join the Team?
Join Magic Millions and bring your social media flair 

to Australia’s leading thoroughbred brand on the 
beautiful Gold Coast! 

Apply now by sending your cover letter and CV to  
Kim Arnel at Kim.Arnel@peopleandkapability.com.au 

by Friday, November 21.

CLICK NOW TO  
LEARN MORE

https://www.magicmillions.com.au/employment/
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GOLDEN ROSE GLORY

Gr.1 Golden Rose  
Winners

JACQUINOT – $24,200
Zoustar – $275,000
Ole Kirk – $99,000

Broadsiding – $66,000
The Autumn Sun – $66,000 

Bivouac – $55,000

– JACQUINOT x BOMBSHELL BABE (NZ) COLT –

Accepted for the 2026 Book 1 Magic Millions Yearling Sale 

FIRST CROP JACQUINOT YEARLINGS ARE SET TO IMPACT THE MAJOR SALES IN 2026!

“We have been fortunate enough to inspect a significant  
number of Jacquinot’s. On the back of the types he’s throwing,  

we are looking to catalogue a strong number  
of his first crop at Magic Millions January.”

– Barry Bowdich, Magic Millions –

“I have been taken with the progress of the Jacquinot’s  
from foals/weanlings into Spring yearlings. From what I have 

seen, he produces strong, well conformed stock with good size 
and scope. He was an incredibly talented racehorse and, on the 

evidence of his early stock, he has every chance  
to be a success at stud.” 

– Sebastian Hutch, Inglis –

https://vimeo.com/1117949712?share=copy&fl=sv&fe=ci&turnstile=0.k_MwMShBBQQ1j_bWki4FUpOMTvoLEBIIb474erO4Q6I3_LT-fPVbQtxnHlCMQAmXaHjY2-sRax7G_HQZLjs-hb1hCX8oFLSkiG8nwsujc0LrszwLykj5ua5NO7KQotC3UpjLPPy9FTS2fKHSIF3TKs3nb4tgWh6nkXC_aHFtDnE0-h4cuRhmQOez3q8M1wNJstRDrcee4JV917CgaLDxpTSLHN3WrjHYROOhg1CUws_3hbUXPNHPMbIZBIQOyeMDYviHq6xmyp4gS5ibnn8zPZl4OAiWjhAUWyC8OcmBV7V2n_wJWynTNHMgToXwEa1h_wKdIcaLSqjCIaCf0pXJ-BF7Ecrk6phXvlLQoMCz8RhHdyod_CviS0ssQOVzXQeQfg6EkjdKD2NShbLlyceqPs6wsqW5nufRnMGnhfxXsURFXRPofBJ8s5oYuvKqVS0dF5OEcYbXAvYHgPGEftjgRZ0u9tAkjb9--XMkvQUJcM9JaUEcNkAIsbxNDzd6aQ7GcTgnYgC-X_nVOvmwJGFYFL7Er-zBxzc9Fut9qgYlDGrcluzycXWo8_1UJViZ_IdL2UAoekNdYWUZapU1HnIGX2g9fqZ1ev6eTnIh7IiAY2IzPGJjc68iywD553g5dSDJbg4XAO4ynN9ABwkCgl0Hzil_HJAkBTrr4KYWdnJ5HAgXUeI1SksnDnTOJyHSxDp1lQxEkQyBLMD6CwXcX-xzZn0TXPrAmXkve177P4a5dNWWIXkLnOX9jx3PdCuZQa7njL8qxYp6p4yJClu0D9ealT5H5kRvrQlitjXZ9CRNmMZXndydEPZeUk1lY__wXXuCA4Kh2z58-Zskvnkkn9a3iWrz1uVKkCGXCBW9OTjvsK53h2v_axGZSmVRDQl5E-D-JpOJwd4PI8YmiOwuRMAJd8fqU72iABnBjHhDBJU2v7o.Ff3QgizNnA0i_KL0TH60GQ.53b49cb5b92b65e1d8cfc8272398e0dbbc80517530f41f486476093d3f0bbd4f


 Beatson was 

happy with his draft’s breeze ups, with all but three 

of his lots breaking 11 seconds for 200 metres at 

Tarapa. His fastest was Lot 110, a colt by Bivouac 

(Exceed And Excel) out of the winning Shamardal 

(Giant’s Causeway) mare Shrill, herself a half-sister 

to Group 2 winner Silent Honor (Sunday Silence).  

“It was a bit of a windy old day,” he said, 

“and the horses obviously don't love wind, 

but we're happy they went well. When you’re 

breezing around 40 it's hard to get everything 

spot on, but no, we were happy. The track at 

Tarapa was very consistent.”

Another notable member of the draft is Lot 

360, a colt by Wootton Bassett out of Riccarton 

Listed winner Grazia (Savabeel). 

“There's a couple I really like,” Beatson said. 

“I've got a Wootton Bassett with a really nice 

pedigree that could be a stallion prospect, if 

the right people are on it. We won't really know 

until he goes through the ring I suppose.

“Two people are what you need. We always 

go on with very low reserves. We try and get 

them on the market early, and they find what 

value they are is what the market says. If they 

like it enough, they’ll go to war hopefully and 

we’ll make some money.”

Prominent due in some part to his untimely 

passing, late Coolmore shuttle sire Wootton 

Bassett is represented by two other lots who are 

also attractively bred. 

Lot 70 is from a Fastnet Rock (Danehill) 

half-sister to four stakes horses, including 

Group 2 winner Castlereagh Kid (Snitzel) plus 

Group 1-placed winners Aberfeldie Boy (So 

You Think) and Happy Hannah (More Than 

Ready). Meanwhile, Lot 438 is the half-brother 

to Sydney Group 3 winner Saif-Jumbo Fortune 

(Pride Of Dubai).

Fresh off training her first winner at Ellerslie 

last week alongside her sister Hanna Orting, 

Sophia Nolan is back at Karaka with 17 lots (after 

withdrawals) prepared by herself and husband 

Derek under their Lilywhites Lodge banner. 

“We have got a good number this year, 

we’ve got a few nice horses,” Nolan told ANZ. 

“We have a Proisir colt [Lot 281] out of 

Contrary Mary, he’s probably my standout and 

has proven popular. He’s a looker. Lot 92, the 

Almanzor out of a good mare in Secret Allure, 

has also been very popular. The dam was a 

multiple Group winner. The Earthlight gelding 

[Lot 146] has also been popular, he had a good 

breeze. So we’ll see, but I’m happy with the 

crowds.”

Nolan commented on a mixed set of 

breeze ups for her draft, noting that a few were 

unsuited by the softer conditions. 

“They were a little bit up and down, it wasn’t 

a bad track but it was a little soft and holding - 

some horses skipped through and some got a 

little bit tripped up,” she said. “The ideal is a 

beautiful dry track.”

The fastest of the draft was the Earthlight 

(Shamardal) gelding, who breezed 200 metres 

in 10.62. He is the second foal out of the 

winning Tavistock (Montjeu) mare Taco Tiger, 

whose dam is a half-sister to Group 2 winner 

Sutology (Straussbrook). 

One who has made major strides since his 

yearling preparation is Lot 206 by Hello Youmzain 

(Kodiac). The colt is out of the Zabeel (Sir Tristam) 

mare Ziffel, herself a half-sister to Group 2-winning 

juvenile Amelia’s Dream (Redoute’s Choice) – the 

dam of nine winners from nine foals to race.

“He came to us and wasn’t very big, he got 

scratched from the yearling sales but he’s really 

well bred from Cambridge Stud,” she said. “He’s 

flew – a very good moving horse and he will 

keep improving.”

Reflecting on activity at Karaka, Nolan said 

the atmosphere on the grounds felt encouraging, 

with solid buyer presence across key markets.

“The feeling you get is that there are plenty of 

buyers here, it’s busy enough,” she said. “Singapore 

was a loss but I think Malaysia has grown quite a 

lot, so that’s good for the middle market.”

Among the robust buyers bench from the 

local fraternity will be Cambridge Stud CEO 

Henry Plumptre, who was pleased with what he 

saw on Tuesday. 

“We’re buying in a pretty small bracket, 

we’re looking for fillies for our racing stable 

[Karaka]. Sir Brenden and Lady Jo Lindsay race 

30-odd horses in a private stable here at Karaka 

and our numbers are a little bit down this year 

so we’re looking,” Plumptre told ANZ. “At a sale 

like this, if I look at 15 to 20 fillies and find three, 

I’m happy. Continued on page 8

Continued from page  4 
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I'VE GOT A WOOTTON BASSETT WITH A 
REALLY NICE PEDIGREE THAT COULD 
BE A STALLION PROSPECT, IF THE 
RIGHT PEOPLE ARE ON IT
SAM BEATSON

https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/110
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/360
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/360
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/70
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/438
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/281
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/92
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/146
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/25rtr/206
https://www.podbean.com/eas/pb-kh6ci-1993fae


SC E P T R E
SESSIONS

TATTERSALLS DECEMBER
MARES SALE

1 – 3 December, 2025

Australian/New Zealand Representatives:    Jenny McAlpine Tel: +61 411 504803   
Harry McAlpine Tel: +61 407 736317     www.tattersalls.com

TATTERSALLS DECEMBER MARE SALE

WHISKY ON THE HILL
QUEEN ELIZABETH STAKES, GROUP 3
his dam NINJA LADY purchased for 60,000 gns

SOURCE OF 
CHAMPIONS

VIA SISTINA
CHAMPIONS STAKES, GROUP 1

purchased for 2,700,000gns 
her dam NIGH

purchased for 36,000 gns 

GIGA KICK 
CHAMPIONS SPRINT, GROUP 1  his dam
REKINDLED APPLAUSE purchased for 57,000 gns

CEOLWULF
CHAMPIONS MILE, GROUP 1  his dam
LAS BRISAS purchased for 50,000 gns

SUNSET PARK
MATRIARCH STAKES, GROUP 2 
purchased for 60,000 gns 

https://www.tattersalls.com/sales/december-mare-sale/4DCGI/Sale/DEM25/Main/Overview/


“I do have 

one client in Melbourne who might want to buy a 

horse here so I’ll have a look at half a dozen geldings 

for him. I’ve probably seen 50 horses this morning, 

I think the standard is generally very good.”

The Waikato operation have enjoyed much 

success with their fillies on the track in recent 

times, with leading sprinter Joliestar (Zoustar) 

and dual Group 1 winner Snazzytavi (Tavistock) 

among their chief representatives. Meanwhile, 

their Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) mare 

Dance To The Boom continued her good form 

when taking the The Hong Kong Jockey Club 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m) on Melbourne Cup Day. 

Plumptre said NZB’s previous Ready To 

Run results inspire confidence about securing 

another potential star. 

“I think Ready To Runs get judged on 

performance, and the performance out of this 

sale is consistently higher than its counterparts 

in Australia,” he said. “They have good results 

in Hong Kong, Australia, the Group 1 winner 

at the weekend, Ceolwulf, came from this sale 

alongside plenty of others. 

“If you can turnover, say ten per cent of the 

catalogue and convert them into city-winning 

stakes horses, that’s a very high percentage, and 

that’s consistently what this sale does.” 

Plumptre said the Ready To Run marketplace 

had matured into a highly professional sector 

of the bloodstock scene, led by plenty of 

experienced consignors who specialise in 

preparing horses specifically for this format.

“There’s an element of it that’s recycled 

yearlings, maybe their reserves were too high 

or they had problems, but by and large you’ve 

got big, professional consignors here who don’t 

do anything but Ready To Run,” he said. “They 

focus on buying in the right stock that they 

know can develop. They all have quite a bit of 

experience now and are getting good results.”

Discussing the wider economic backdrop, 

Plumptre noted that while all bloodstock 

markets are sensitive to interest rates and 

consumer confidence, recent results suggest 

the sector remains in good health.

“Ready To Run is no different to yearling 

sales in terms of economics, if the economy is 

struggling interest rates are going to slowly come 

down, with people short of money the market will 

be down,” he said. “This year, I’ve been surprised 

by the Ready To Race results in Australia, I think 

that shows it’s quite a buoyant market. I'm sure 

this sale will hold up pretty well.”

Plumptre said the preparation required 

to present a polished two-year-old is often 

underestimated, stressing that successful 

Ready To Run consignors rely on horsemanship 

rather than raw speed at the breeze-ups. 

“It’s hard to get it right with breeze ups,” he 

said. “It’s easy to make a mess of a two-year-old by 

getting it wrong. Most catalogues have 400 lots and 

about 20 per cent are withdrawn, that’s because a 

lot of them aren't dealing with the preparation. 

“It’s a refined process: you’re not just 

teaching them how to walk up and down in a 

line, you actually have to teach them how to race. 

“All that development time, there’s a whole 

range of things that can affect them. The thing 

about Ready To Run is knowing when to back 

off them and when you can push. 

“As a nation the Kiwis are a bit like the Irish, 

there are a lot of good horsemen here who 

source their stock, bring them home and break 

them in. I think this country gets it right.”

Selling gets underway at 10am (NZDT) on 

Wednesday.

Click here to read the pinhook data.

Continued from page  6 
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ANZ News 
is now Global! 
Part of RACING POST Bloodstock, 
we bring you news, data and 
analysis which matters. Don’t miss 
a beat, sign up today to make sure 
you are kept informed.

Good Morning Bloodstock is the 
email which bloodstock wakes 
up to on weekdays. Written by a 
talented line up of writers such 
as the legendary Martin Stevens, 
James Thomas, Tom Peacock, 
Aisling Crowe and Kitty Trice, 
make sure you subscribe today!

www.racingpost.com/bloodstock

SUBSCRIBE HERE

https://assets.nzb.co.nz/sale-documents/25rtr/04581c1a0f88a2bc68bf0c127250a08a/25RTR%20Pinhook%20Report.pdf


Kelvinside, 
NSW
$27,500 
inc GST

NATIVE 
TRAIL

MIXING IN 
ALL THE RIGHT  
 CIRCLES

G
1 N
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NAL STAKES

DANEHILL 
DANCER

TOO DARN HOT

G1 IRISH 2,000 GUINEAS

G1 DEWHURST STAKES

DUBAWI ROCK OF  
GIBRALTAR

KINGMAN

PINATUBO

https://www.darley.com.au/stallions/our-stallions/native-trail
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Australia

Angel Capital primed for 
Orr Stakes tilt

Chris Waller believes Angel Capital (Harry 

Angel) is “ticking every box” ahead of Saturday’s 

CF Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at Caulfield, after 

the colt stretched his legs with a quiet gallop on 

the course proper on Tuesday morning. The $1 

million Orr Stakes holds extra significance for 

the son of Harry Angel (Dark Angel), who is yet 

to break through at elite level and could secure 

his future at stud with victory in Melbourne’s 

final Group 1 of 2025. “He’s ticking over nicely. 

He had a trial last Wednesday in Sydney then 

travelled down Thursday. He’s very fit,” Waller 

told Racing.com. “He ran in The Everest a few 

weeks back and, as I said, the trial, so he’s as fit 

as we can get him – we don’t want to get him any 

fitter – we just want to keep him sharp.” Regular 

jockey Ben Melham partnered Angel Capital in 

the gallop and will retain the ride on Saturday. 

“Ben Melham knows the horse better than I do 

and he said he feels great. He’s nice and relaxed 

so 1400 metres, he’s ready for it,” Waller said. 

“It’s going to be a great race. I thought it might 

be a bit weaker. I thought we’d picked out an 

easy one but it’s great to see Jimmysstar there 

and a few others so it will be a good contest.” 

A five-time winner from ten starts, Angel 

Capital has mixed form at Caulfield but boasts 

strong credentials at the course, having won 

the Caulfield Guineas Prelude (Gr 3, 1400m) 

and Autumn Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m). He also 

ran fourth in the Sir Rupert Clarke Stakes (Gr 

1, 1400m) earlier this spring. Reflecting on his 

most recent start when sixth in The Everest (Gr 

1, 1200m), Waller said: “I would have liked to 

see them go a little bit quicker and really put 

it to Ka Ying Rising and that would have really 

set it up for the backmarkers, but it didn’t quite 

work out,” he said. “But his sectional times 

would have been pretty awesome.”

Brown chasing more Group 1 
glory with Jimmysstar
Ethan Brown is hopeful his strong partnership 

with Jimmysstar (Per Incanto) can deliver 

another feature victory when the pair line 

up in Saturday’s CF Orr Stakes. The Ciaron 

Maher-trained gelding returns to Melbourne 

following a successful Sydney campaign, where 

he finished placed in both the Premiere Stakes 

(Gr 2, 1200m) and The Everest before claiming 

the $3 million Russell Balding (1300m) at 

Randwick. Brown has ridden Jimmysstar eight 

times this year for three feature wins and three 

placings, including elite-level triumphs in the 

Oakleigh Plate (Gr 1, 1100m) and All Aged 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m). “He’s just such a good 

horse and he holds a special spot in my heart. 

He’s a beauty,” Brown told Racing.com. “He 

just tries so hard, he knows what his job is and 

we’ve gotten to know each other along the way. 

I know him better than ever now and he’s so 

hearty and so courageous.”

Group 2 test for Top Reward
Mornington-based trainer Clayton Douglas is 

taking his exciting colt Top Reward (Shamus 

Award) straight to black-type company after 

his impressive debut. The son of Shamus Award 

(Snitzel) will have just his second career start 

in Saturday’s Sandown Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m), 

just 23 days after a dominant win in a 1500 

metre Mornington maiden. “I thought he'd 

win first up and he did,” Douglas said. “We 

paid a bit of money for him and when you've 

got these colts you pay a bit of money for and 

there's a race like that there and it's at the end 

of the carnival, it's definitely worth having a 

crack at. He's shown me nice ability at home, so 

he'll definitely be running well.” Douglas took 

the colt to Caulfield on Tuesday for a look at 

the course proper. “I just brought him out here 

today for a day out and he's pulled up well, so 

I'm looking forward to Saturday,” he said. “It is a 

big jump in grade, so hopefully he can take that 

step but I think he'll run really well.  He's a really 

lovely laid-back colt and I think even with more 

time under his belt he's going to be even better.”

Baker pair targeting 
Newcastle feature 
Bjorn Baker is hopeful Iowna Merc (Winning 

Rupert) and Robusto (Churchill) can make 

their presence felt in Saturday’s $1 million The 

Hunter (1300m) at Newcastle. Iowna Merc has 

enjoyed a strong 2025, winning three races, 

including a Group 2, and recently placing in the 

Sydney Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m). Baker, however, 

admits his charge underperformed last start 

in the Russell Balding Stakes, finishing last of 

the 15 runners. “Iowna Merc never fired on 

the track last time but he's in good order,” the 

trainer said. “He just didn't go at all, he didn't 

fire, so I think we just press on.” Robusto, 

purchased by Darby Racing in September last 

year, has won over $1.5 million for the stable, 

including the The Ingham (Gr 2, 1600m), which 

remains his spring target. “Robusto's definitely 

well, he's going to be first up and try and aim 

towards The Ingham,” Baker said. “He's not out 

of it because he's got some good form, although 

I think he probably takes a run or two to get to 

his best.”

Nitro out to maintain 
perfect record at Rosehill
Peter Snowden believes promising gelding 

Nitro (Deep Field) will again need to show his 

sharp turn of foot when he chases a second win 

from as many starts at Rosehill on Wednesday. 

The three-year-old, a debut winner at Warwick 

Farm last month, will jump from the outside 

gate in a field reduced to seven for the opening 
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Benchmark 68 (1200m). “If he drew a good gate 

we’d go forward and be in the first few but it’s 

more likely we’ll go back and ride him similar 

to the other day,’’ Snowden told Racing NSW. 

“It’s not a big field and hopefully he doesn’t get 

too far back. Get him to the outside and let him 

brush home. It is Rosehill with a big long run 

home and he can quicken.” Nitro produced a 

powerful finish to score on debut after missing 

the start, confirming the ability Snowden 

had seen since his early trials. “He’s always 

gone well. If you go back to his trial before the 

Breeders’ Plate he was slow to begin there and 

got back but he rocketed home,’’ the trainer 

said. “It was no surprise to see what he did, 

we’ve seen it before. He’s a talented horse and 

he’s taken it to the races and done it.” 

Freedman eyes Newmarket 
for Tentyris after Champions 
Sprint setback

While Tentyris’s (Street Boss) late scratching 

from Saturday’s Champions Sprint (Gr 1, 

1200m) was a bitter blow, connections believe 

the setback could work in the colt’s favour 

heading into next year’s autumn features. 

Sam Freedman, who trains the three-year-old 

in partnership with his father Anthony, told 

Racing.comL “The funny thing about Saturday, 

if he'd run and won, the weight he would have 

been allocated for the Newmarket, I suspect, 

would have been a little excessive. In this 

scenario, he probably gets 54 kilos – something 

like that – and that puts him in with a chance. 

You've seen a horse like Bivouac carry 54 and 

was successful. That'll be his target.” Tentyris 

was withdrawn after becoming unsettled in the 

barriers. “These things happen, unfortunately,” 

Freedman continued. “Thankfully, the horse 

has come through fine and he's 100 per cent. He 

went to the paddock yesterday and will enjoy 

a nice break and freshen up for the autumn.” 

Freedman said the Black Caviar Lightning (Gr 

1, 1000m) is a likely first-up option before the 

Newmarket, with the William Reid Stakes (Gr 1, 

1200m) and TJ Smith Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) also 

on the radar. “They're all on the cards for him,” 

he said.

McDonald recovering after 
Cup Eve fall
It was far from the Melbourne Cup Week that 

Clinton McDonald had planned, with the 

Cranbourne-based trainer spending more 

than a week in hospital after a fall on Cup Eve. 

McDonald slipped in wet conditions, breaking 

four ribs and puncturing a lung, which saw him 

spend five days in intensive care before being 

moved to the trauma ward at the weekend. “I 

was in a pretty bad way,” he told Racing.com. “It 

was a bad morning with rain and the whole lot 

and I just slipped and crashed and smashed four 

ribs and punctured a lung. I had to get up and 

walk and [bloodstock agent] Shane McGrath 

was there and thought I was joking. I was trying 

to tell him to get the ambulance, which they did 

and then I was off to Dandenong Hospital and 

then they got me straight to The Alfred. It's been 

a long week.” McDonald was forced to watch 

his three Flemington runners from his hospital 

bed, including Tales Of Time (Pinatubo), who 

was narrowly beaten by Tornado Valley (Too 

Darn Hot) in the Maribyrnong Plate (Gr 3, 

1000m), and Streisand (Magnus), runner-up in 

the Inglis Banner (RL, 1000m) on the final day 

of the carnival. Coleman (Pierata) also made 

his stable debut, finishing fourth behind Stokke 

(Rich Enuff) in the Century Stakes (Listed, 

1000m) on Oaks Day. McDonald said he hopes 

to be discharged from hospital on Wednesday.

Southside Racing confirms 
2025 Meteorite and 
Supernova slot-holders
Southside Racing has confirmed the slot-

holders for the 2025 Meteorite and Supernova 

series. The two-feature series will again include 

The Meteorite (1200m) on Cranbourne Cup Day, 

November 22, and The Supernova (1400m) on 

Pakenham Cup Day, December 13. Both races 

are open to three-year-olds and older and run 

under set-weights-and-penalties conditions. 

Fourteen slot-holders have been confirmed, 

including Ciaron Maher Racing, Moody Racing, 

Lindsay Park Racing and Yulong, with each able 

to nominate runners for one or both events. 

“The success of last year's inaugural series has 

set the stage for something even bigger in 2025,” 

said Southside Racing general manager Alastair 

Dwyer. The 2025 slot-holders are: Cape Schanck 

Racing; Carl Holt; Cavallo Park; Ciaron Maher 

Racing; Ladbrokes; Lindsay Park Racing; Lofty 

Thoroughbred Group; Moody Racing; Moonee 

Valley Racing Club; OTI Racing; Sheamus Mills 

Bloodstock; Southside Racing; The 308 Group; 

and Yulong. The series will also continue 

its community engagement program, with 

$20,000 in donations allocated to 15 grassroots 

organisations across the Southside region.

New Zealand

Mystic Park primed 
for TAB Mile 
Mystic Park (Ocean Park) is set to take another 

step up in class on his home track at Riccarton 

on Wednesday, after a career-best performance 

during last year’s New Zealand Cup carnival. 

The Michael and Matthew Pitman-trained 

gelding claimed the Stewards’ Stakes (Listed, 

1200m) 12 months ago and now has the TAB 

Mile (Gr 3, 1600m) in his sights. “He’s got a 

great record at Riccarton, and he’s only ever 

had the one start at a mile and ended up in 

front and he was a young and immature horse 

in those days,” Michael Pitman said. “This is the 

race we’ve been looking at this prep, rather than 

the Stewards. He gets in with a good weight 

[56.5 kilograms], he won the Stewards with 59 

kilograms.” Daniel Stackhouse will travel from 

Melbourne to ride Mystic Park, drawn in gate 

six and Pitman said the horse’s preparation had 

been excellent. “We've been very happy with 

his preparation, his work has been really good 

and in both runs this time in he’s hit the line 

hard,” he said. “I believe we’ve got a very good 

rider on board and he’s drawn six, just where 

we wanted him to.”

Matscot seeking local 
success in feature
Matscot (Haradasun) will aim to break a streak 

of North Island success in the TAB Mile when 

he makes his second attempt at Wednesday’s 
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feature at Riccarton Park. The eight-year-old 

finished a narrow second in last year’s edition 

and Alan Reeves, who co-trains with Sharon 

Robertson, said Matscot’s recent form had 

been encouraging. “He didn’t handle the 

track at Te Rapa at all but he ran very well in 

the Spring Classic, particularly carrying that 

weight,” Reeves said. “He found the line with a 

bit of purpose which was great to see, it was a 

good run going into the mile. He’s come back 

from 2000 metres before so we know what to 

do with him, he’s been out to Brian Court’s for 

five days on the water walker for a freshen up, 

he loves it out there. It’s like a holiday for him 

while still getting some exercise in. Yogesh 

[Atchamah] galloped him on the course proper 

on Saturday and he went really nicely, he loves 

to have a bowl around there. He’s all ready to 

go.” Joe Doyle will ride Matscot from the outside 

barrier 14. “It’s great to have Joe on him again, 

he knows him really well now which is good 

as he’s quite a quirky horse, he still does a few 

things wrong,” Reeves said. “I see he’s drawn 

the outside but that probably suits him, he can 

have a bit of room and stay out of trouble.”

Sibling Rivalry shows 
promise with maiden 
Te Aroha win
A bright future is being predicted for Sibling 

Rivalry (Satono Aladdin) after the filly broke 

through for her maiden victory over 1150 metres 

at Te Aroha on Tuesday. The three-year-old was 

only fairly away but Craig Grylls urged her forward 

to sit outside the leader Van Damme (Swiss Ace). 

The pair controlled proceedings throughout 

before Sibling Rivalry took over at the 250 metres 

and held off the fast-finishing Deprive (El Roca) 

to score by 1.5 lengths. Mark Walker and Sam 

Bergerson have long held the filly in high regard, 

with her early trial form franked by subsequent 

Group 1 winner Well Written (Written Tycoon). 

“It was a good ride of Craig’s to get her forward 

outside the leader and she quickened up nicely in 

the straight to win well,” Walker said. “It’s great to 

see her in the winner’s circle so early in her career 

and she won with enough authority to suggest 

she can go on with it from here. It’s been tough 

getting the horses ready, through a wet spring, but 

she’s found winning form and should take good 

confidence out of it.”

Silent Is Gold impresses 
ahead of summer return

Kevin and Stephen Gray are looking forward 

to a productive summer with Silent Is Gold 

(Star Turn) after the talented sprinter scored a 

pleasing trial win over 850 metres at Foxton on 

Tuesday. A stakes performer in Singapore, the 

gelding joined Stephen Gray in New Zealand 

when racing ceased in the jurisdiction and 

made a smooth transition, placing three times 

before winning over 1350 metres at Wanganui 

in April. “We gave him a good spell after his 

last campaign, so he was a little bit fatter than 

usual, but I thought he trialled well and he has 

come up well,” Gray said. “We will be looking 

at the sprints around the New Year. The biggest 

problem for him is he gets a bit of weight, so 

we have got to find something that pushes his 

weight down a bit. He will have another jump-

out in a couple of weeks and then we will go 

to the races somewhere.” Stablemates Hard 

Too Think (All Too Hard), Cooper (Tivaci) 

and Top Of The Pack (Ace High) also recorded 

1000-metre trial wins. “Hard Too Think was 

coming up really well last year and then he had 

a little chip we had to take out of his fetlock 

joint,” Gray said. “It was unfortunate because 

he had two good runs back and then he went 

a little bit lame, so we took the chip out and he 

has had eight months to recover. He did trial 

very well, he is a very good galloper, so if he can 

get his form back, I am sure we will pick up a 

nice race around New Year’s. Top Of The Pack 

is a nice Ace High filly that we like that won well 

and Cooper was really good.”

NZTR appoints two new 
directors to its board
New Zealand Thoroughbred Racing 

(NZTR) has announced the appointment 

of Struan Abernethy and Louise Ward to 

its board of directors, with both bringing 

significant governance, commercial and 

community experience to the organisation. 

The appointments were confirmed by the 

NZTR Members’ Council, which oversees 

the selection of NZTR directors. Members’ 

Council chair Jeff McCall said the decision 

reflected the Council’s focus on strong 

leadership within the sport. “The NZTR 

Members’ Council is pleased to announce the 

appointment of Struan Abernethy and Louise 

Ward to the NZTR Board,” said McCall. “Their 

combined governance expertise, business 

insight and personal connection to the sport 

will be a real asset to the organisation and 

the industry, helping ensure the long-term 

sustainability of thoroughbred racing in New 

Zealand.”

Asia

HK: Romantic Warrior 
gallops at Sha Tin ahead of 
Voyage Bubble clash
Romantic Warrior (Acclamation) warmed up 

for his eagerly anticipated return to action 

when he was reunited with James McDonald 

for a racecourse gallop at Sha Tin on Tuesday. 

The highest earning horse in racing history is 

set to clash with Voyage Bubble (Deep Field) 

in Sunday week’s Jockey Club Cup (Gr 2, 

2000m), marking 232 days between races – a 

period when the ten-time Group 1 winner 

underwent left fore fetlock surgery. Entering 

Sha Tin’s turf track via the sand ring, Romantic 

Warrior powered down the back stretch ahead 

of his work partner (Romantic Thor) with 

McDonald firmly in control. In the home 

straight, the bay gelding was given some rein, 

zipping effortlessly past a collection of press 

and photographers with ease before returning 

home under Danny Shum’s close eye after 

clocking 1m 14.7s (26.3, 25.8, 22.6). McDonald 

said: “He feels every bit as good as what he’s 

worked like in the past. He looks fantastic. 

Danny has done a great job with him – he was 

great. It will take a good one to beat him. I 

jumped out of bed pretty quickly this morning, 

that was for sure. He was my first ride and he 

just looks phenomenal – he’s prepping up 

nicely.”

Silent Is Gold	    RACE IMAGES
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International

IRE: Lope De Vega to stand 
for career-high €200,000
Lope De Vega (Shamardal) has surged to the 

highest fee during his career at Ballylinch Stud and 

will stand for €200,000 (approx. AU$354,640) in 

2026. Ballylinch managing director John O’Connor 

said: "Lope De Vega reaffirmed his position as the 

world’s leading stallion in 2025, once again topping 

the global tables for the number of worldwide 

stakes horses, a title he also achieved in 2024. His 

remarkable consistency and versatility across 

continents continue to inspire confidence in 

breeders and buyers alike, which is reflected in his 

outstanding sales results. As in 2025, he will again 

cover a strictly limited book of mares in 2026."

UK: Baaeed fee trimmed 
into £55,000
Baaeed (Sea The Stars), the highest-rated 

horse in Europe for over a decade, will head 

the 2026 Shadwell stallion roster at a reduced 

fee of £55,000 (approx. AU$110,810). The 

champion son of Sea The Stars (Cape Cross) 

has been strongly supported since retiring 

to the Shadwell stallion barn, covering a 

debut book of 167 mares followed by books 

numbering 120 in 2024 and 165 earlier this 

year. He has been visited by 21 top-flight 

winners in that time, as well as 21 Group 1 

winner-producing dams. His fee has been 

trimmed from £65,000, having stood his first 

two seasons at £80,000. 

UK: Diego Velazquez heads 
new National Stud roster
The National Stud has confirmed its five-

strong stallion roster for 2026, headlined by 

new resident Diego Velazquez (Frankel) at 

£17,500 (approx. AU$35,260). The National 

Stud's general manager Joe Bradley said: 

“Our stallion roster for 2026 offers real 

choice and value for breeders at every level. 

Rajasinghe and Lope Y Fernandez are making 

a mark with their progeny on the track, and 

Stradivarius has had fantastic results in 

the sales ring. We were delighted with the 

reception Bradsell received last year, and 

he has let down beautifully coming into 

his second season. Diego Velazquez adds 

another dimension as a son of Frankel with 

elite Group 1 form, proven toughness, and an 

exceptional physical to match. His addition 

underlines the depth and quality we’re 

building at the National Stud.”

UK: Big rise for Study Of 
Man at Lanwades
Study Of Man (Deep Impact) heads the 

Lanwades Stud roster for 2026 at a new perch of 

£35,000 (approx. AU$70,515), up from £25,000 

this year. Joining him on the roster is the top-

class Sea The Moon (Sea The Stars) who has 

been given a small trim from £22,500 to £20,000 

(approx. AU$40,695).

Auction to Action
Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke 

sit down with legendary 
auctioneer and broadcaster 

Steve Davis. From a 
household voice on Trackside 

to commanding the rostrum 
at leading sale rings, Steve 
reflects on his remarkable 

journey across the bloodstock 
and media worlds.

THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by E P I S O D E  2 8 LISTEN HERE
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/posts/8742399-o-connor-s-fast-track-to-darley


Melbourne Racing Club
@MelbRacingClub
Braving the elements 🌧️

Angel Capital looks primed and ready to tackle the 

Sportsbet C.F. Orr Stakes at Caulfield this Saturday.

@cwallerracing 💪

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Yarraman Park Stud
@yarramanpark
🌟 VINNIE NEW WINNER 🌟 

JARRITO (3f) breaks her maiden at her second 

start, bolting in my 1.25 lengths for 

@BBakerRacing & owner-breeder 

@Cressfieldstud 🏔 she’s the third foal out of 

G1 winner Spright!

#IAmInvincible

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Australian Turf Club
@aus_turf_club
Relive the magic of the 2025 Sydney Everest 

Carnival! 🏔🐴

From international superstar Ka Ying Rising 

to local favourite Autumn Glow, incredible 

fashion, and 50,000+ fans on TAB Everest Day 

— it was a Carnival to remember.

@racing_nsw | @tabcomau | @SkyRacingAU | 

@7horseracing

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
karakachat
Another Karak-ing day to find your next Ready 

to Run Champion 🐴🧐☀️

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
coolmoreaustralia
Gai and Adrian have already produced ‘I’m Ya 

Huckleberry’ to run a gallant 2nd in the Gr.3 

Breeders Plate and it looks like they have a 

some more talented Home Affairs 2yos in the 

pipeline!

Here is Gai with the Champagne Cuddles filly 

and Shout The Bar colt.

#CoolmoreSires #HomeOfChampions

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
ohukia_lodge
Another morning underway here at Karaka🐴

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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TAB MEETINGS
Gosford NSW Good(4)
R1: Central Coast Granite Plate (C1), $42,000, 1600m
1.	 Santatime (AUS) (b G 5 Showtime (AUS) - Santarelli (AUS) 

T: Glen Milligan J: J R Collett
2.	 Squeezebox (AUS) (b G 4 Epaulette (AUS) - Zydeco (AUS))
3.	 Ocean Chill (NZ) (ch M 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Chilled Out (NZ))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:36.5 (last 600m 34.86)

R2: Natalie Sax @ Belle Of The Turf 28 December 2025 Mdn Hcp, 
$42,000, 1600m
1.	 Silver Tempest (AUS) (gr/b G 4 D’argento (AUS) - April Storm 

(AUS) T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: A B Collett
2.	 Switz (AUS) (b G 4 Vancouver (AUS) - Helvetia (AUS))
3.	 So Superior (AUS) (b G 4 Exceed And Excel (AUS) - Zighy Bay 

(USA))
Margins: 1.6 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:36.16 (last 600m 35.91)

R3: EVE Electrical Mdn Plate, $42,000, 1200m
1.	 Just Response (AUS) (b G 3 Justify (USA) - Seductive Re-

sponse (AUS) 
T: Nathan Doyle J: Ashley Morgan

2.	 Harry’s Halo (AUS) (b C 3 Harry Angel (IRE) - Western Cape 
(AUS))

3.	 Lethal Love (AUS) (br/bl F 3 All Too Hard (AUS) - The Black 
Widow (AUS))

Margins: 1.9 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:9.620 (last 600m 34.90)

R4: Gosford IT Super Mdn Hcp, $60,000, 1100m
1.	 Jarrito (AUS) (b F 3 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Spright (AUS) 

T: Bjorn Baker J: J R Collett
2.	 I Am Carrot (AUS) (b G 3 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Ten Carat 

Rock (AUS))
3.	 Fornelli (AUS) (ch F 3 Farnan (AUS) - Asinara (AUS))
Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:03.96 (last 600m 33.55)

R5: Gosford RSL Provincial Hcp (C1), $45,000, 1100m
1.	 Calga Power (AUS) (br G 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Go 

Arrivederci (AUS) 
T: K A Lees J: Dylan Gibbons

2.	 Missie Lee (AUS) (b M 4 Smart Missile (AUS) - Had Every 
Chance (AUS))

3.	 Spice Baby (AUS) (br F 3 Tassort (AUS) - Ice Baby (AUS))
Margins: 2.1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:02.57 (last 600m 34.25)

R6: Mangrove Mountain Memorial Club (Bm64), $42,000, 1200m
1.	 Pariah Engagement (AUS) (ch M 4 Pariah (AUS) - Longing 

(AUS) 
T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Braith Nock

2.	 Maz Kanata (AUS) (b M 6 Va Pensiero (AUS) - Mari Pintau 
(AUS))

3.	 Roman Forum (AUS) (br M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Sistine Prin-
cess (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.07 (last 600m 34.93)

R7: Rock At The Races 21 March 2026 Midway (Bm68), $45,000, 
1000m
1.	 Mailata (AUS) (br G 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - River Pebbles 

(AUS) 
T: Bryce Heys J: Zac Lloyd

2.	 Defiant Heart (AUS) (b/br G 8 Shamus Award (AUS) - Shat-
tered Heart (NZ))

3.	 Detendu (AUS) (br G 5 Epaulette (AUS) - Rosa’s Magic (AUS))
Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:56.62 (last 600m 33.67)

 
 

Mackay QLD Good(4)
R1: Ladbrokes Odds Surge Hcp, $21,000, 1200m
1.	 Atlantic Rain (AUS) (br F 3 Tassort (AUS) - Ocean Mist (AUS) 

T: Clinton Taylor J: Ashley Butler
2.	 Next Legacy (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Dark Love 

(AUS))
3.	 Fabulean (AUS) (b F 3 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Isn’t She 

Fabulous (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:10.73 (last 600m 34.93)

R2: Ladbrokes Popular SRM Hcp (55), $21,000, 1100m
1.	 Singular (AUS) (b G 5 Nicconi (AUS) - Riverset (AUS) 

T: S Massingham J: S Cormack
2.	 Whatta Whitt (AUS) (b G 6 Whittington (AUS) - Love All (USA))
3.	 Dalt Jaz (AUS) (b G 4 Cable Bay (IRE) - End Of Trip (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:04.01 (last 600m 34.61)
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R3: Ladbrokes Big Bets Mdn Hcp, $23,000, 1100m
1.	 Rum Runner (NZ) (br G 4 U S Navy Flag (USA) - Fortaleza 

(NZ) 
T: David Micallef J: Amie Meissner

2.	 El Fortress (AUS) (b G 4 Tassort (AUS) - De Lago Bloom (AUS))
3.	 Better Breakout (AUS) (br/bl G 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Quelle Liaison (AUS))
Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:04.51 (last 600m 35.25)

R4: Mackay Gaming (Bm62), $21,000, 2000m
1.	 The Penske File (AUS) (b G 7 Ambidexter (AUS) - Persian 

Palace (AUS) 
T: Jennifer Hatfield J: Aidan Holt

2.	 Cash Artist (AUS) (b G 7 Denman (AUS) - Anorder (AUS))
3.	 Eagle Warrior (AUS) (b/br G 5 Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Winston 

Drive (AUS))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 2:04.95 (last 600m 35.41)

R5: Book For Christmas Raceday Sat 6th Dec Hcp (65), $21,000, 
1200m
1.	 Sennaprost (AUS) (b/br G 7 Adelaide (IRE) - Monaco Girl 

(AUS) 
T: Ricky Vale J: Aidan Holt

2.	 No Love Lost (AUS) (b G 7 Your Song (AUS) - Solar Verde (GB))
3.	 Rons Finest Choice (NZ) (b G 5 Tivaci (AUS) - The Real Beel 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:10.53 (last 600m 35.44)

R6: Racing Again Fri 21st Nov Hcp, $21,000, 1200m
1.	 Master Montaro (AUS) (b G 9 Toronado (IRE) - Circus Polka 

(AUS) 
T: Ricky Vale J: Aidan Holt

2.	 Fodor (AUS) (b G 6 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Lavender Hill (AUS))
3.	 Divine Okay (AUS) (ch G 7 Capitalist (AUS) - Flying Diva (AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:10.01 (last 600m 36.64)

Queanbeyan NSW Good(4)
R1: Hotel Queanbeyan (Bm58), $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Hell Of A Show (AUS) (b G 5 Hellbent (AUS) - Magic I Am 

(AUS) 
T: Ms J Hoy J: Rebecca Bronett Prag

2.	 Laguna Seca (AUS) (b G 6 Sebring (AUS) - Angharad (AUS))
3.	 Papaver Miner (AUS) (ch G 9 Shaft (AUS) - Poppy (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:9.549 (last 600m 35.20)

 
 

R2: Carbids (Bm58), $27,000, 2000m
1.	 Pretty Please (AUS) (b M 5 Bull Point (AUS) - Beg (AUS) 

T: Ms T Bateup J: Ms J Taylor
2.	 Vieste (AUS) (br M 5 Maurice (JPN) - Blazing Dragon (AUS))
3.	 Sebastian’s Flyer (AUS) (b G 6 Spieth (NZ) - Porte Triage 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 2:04.23 (last 600m 38.29)

R3: TAB Takeover Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Liamena Avenue (AUS) (b G 4 Headwater (AUS) - Liamena 

(AUS) 
T: Ms T Bateup J: Claire Ramsbotham

2.	 Pick A Symphony (AUS) (b G 4 Royal Symphony (AUS) - Self 
Portrait (USA))

3.	 Shuttering (AUS) (br F 3 Shalaa (IRE) - Judder (AUS))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.14 (last 600m 35.39)

R4: Queanbeyan Cup 28 Nov Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 
1460m
1.	 Tis No Man (AUS) (br/bl H 4 Written By (AUS) - Airways (AUS) 

T: N J Olive J: Ms J Taylor
2.	 Bastion (AUS) (b/br G 3 Bivouac (AUS) - Solid Foundation 

(AUS))
3.	 Aquilino (AUS) (b G 3 Cliff’s Edge (AUS) - Maghro (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:27.26 (last 600m 35.87)

 
 
 
 
 

R5: Dale & Hitchcock (Bm58), $27,000, 900m
1.	 Shaft Attack (AUS) (b G 4 Shaft (AUS) - Vellabel (AUS) 

T: L T Hodgson J: Rebecca Bronett Prag
2.	 Bold Offa (AUS) (br H 7 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Bold Countess 

(AUS))
3.	 Man From Brussells (AUS) (br G 5 Denman (AUS) - Better 

Take Cover (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 0:50.57 (last 600m 33.03)

R6: Crestwood (Bm74), $27,000, 1600m
1.	 Extravagant Choice (AUS) (b G 6 Extreme Choice (AUS) - 

Convention (GB) T: N J Olive J: Amy Mc Lucas
2.	 Spurline (AUS) (br M 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Crystal Spur (AUS))
3.	 Vermicella (AUS) (b/br M 5 Pierro (AUS) - Shemai (NZ))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:36.3 (last 600m 36.46)
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R7: TAB Venue Boost Country Boosted (Bm50), $30,000, 1460m
1.	 Karuta King (NZ) (ch G 6 Sebring (AUS) - Infliction (AUS) 

T: Ms L Bundy  
J: A Layt

2.	 Pretty Eyed (AUS) (br/bl M 6 Hellbent (AUS) - Dancing Doll 
(AUS))

3.	 Tillman (AUS) (b G 7 Epaulette (AUS) - Moneylegs (AUS))
Margins: 2.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:26.25 (last 600m 36.56)

Te Aroha NZ Soft(6)
R1: Harcourts Te Aroha Mdn, $18,500, 1600m
1.	 Regal Wings (AUS) (b/br G 5 American Pharoah (USA) - Arch-

angel (AUS) 
T: M H Brooks J: M Hashizume

2.	 Why Daddy (NZ) (br C 3 Sweynesse (AUS) - Coyote Miss 
(AUS))

3.	 Savina (NZ) (b F 3 Ace High (AUS) - Hot Pursuit (NZ))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:38.68 (last 600m)

R2: Riverlands North Waikato Hcp (60), $18,500, 2200m
1.	 Innocent Victim (AUS) (b G 6 Maurice (JPN) - Princess Char-

lotte (AUS) 
T: S D Cole J: C J Grylls

2.	 Reliable Squeeze (NZ) (ch M 5 Reliable Man (GB) - Lime 
Squeeze (AUS))

3.	 Elton Rocks (NZ) (b G 7 Proisir (AUS) - Teasing Georgia (AUS))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:21.08 (last 600m)

R3: Nicola Hudson Thames Harcourts Gold Star (Bm75), $18,500, 
2200m
1.	 Gillian (NZ) (b M 5 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Hannah Mary (NZ) 

T: Debbie Sweeney  
J: Joe Doyle

2.	 Procella (NZ) (b M 6 Proisir (AUS) - Doncello (NZ))
3.	 Balance of Power (NZ) (b H 5 Almanzor (FR) - Respin (NZ))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 2:17.62 (last 600m)

R4: Harcourts Monarch Mdn, $18,500, 1150m
1.	 Sibling Rivalry (NZ) (b F 3 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Justlikeya-

sister (NZ) T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: C J Grylls
2.	 Deprive (NZ) (br G 3 El Roca (AUS) - Flagpoles (AUS))
3.	 Kitten Heels (NZ) (ch F 3 Snitzel (AUS) - Little Kitten (IRE))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:9.030 (last 600m)

R5: Peter Lissington @ Harcourts Mdn, $18,500, 1150m
1.	 Rise Companions (AUS) ( G 0 Capitalist (AUS) - Miss Loren 

(AUS) T: S & K Alexander J: M Hashizume
2.	 Captain Stan (NZ) (gr G 4 Reliable Man (GB) - Abbey Tralae 

(NZ))
3.	 Glacial Storm (AUS) (b F 3 Frosted (USA) - Jip Jip Rock (AUS))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:08.89 (last 600m)

R6: Rob Harlick Paeroa Harcourts Gold Star Mdn, $18,500, 1150m
1.	 The Perfect One (AUS) (b G 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Our Perfect 

Mare (AUS) 
T: G J Old J: C J Grylls

2.	 Iceland Poppy (NZ) (b M 4 Swiss Ace (AUS) - Astucious (AUS))
3.	 Fat Albert (NZ) (b G 4 Ribchester (IRE) - Cape Tycoon (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:9.739 (last 600m)

R7: Harcourts KDRE Morrinsville Mdn, $18,500, 1400m
1.	 Ploy (NZ) (b M 4 Proisir (AUS) - Bas De Soie (NZ) 

T: C W Cole J: S T Collett
2.	 Mazino (NZ) (b F 3 Hello Youmzain (FR) - Pristino (AUS))
3.	 Florenza (NZ) (b/br M 4 Belardo (IRE) - Keepher Close (NZ))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:23.95 (last 600m)

R8: Kevin Deane Harcourts Rural (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m
1.	 Tellum (NZ) (b F 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - Early Morning Rise (NZ) 

T: Debbie Sweeney J: C J Grylls
2.	 Urlar (AUS) (b M 5 Shalaa (IRE) - Vinay (AUS))
3.	 Arabella (NZ) (b M 5 Belardo (IRE) - Regal Winks (NZ))
Margins: 3.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:24.31 (last 600m)

R9: Celebrate Xmas 26 November & 7 December Hcp (70), $18,500, 
1600m
1.	 Lachie (NZ) (ch G 4 Belardo (IRE) - Sisterella (NZ) 

T: Barbara Kennedy J: W B Kennedy
2.	 Fabulous Gal (NZ) (b M 6 Fabulous (NZ) - Butcher’s Daughter 

(NZ))
3.	 Gold Currency (NZ) (b G 5 Tarzino (NZ) - Sixpence (NZ))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:38.95 (last 600m)

Warrnambool VIC Heavy(8)
R1: Streamline Foods Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1000m
1.	 Torotena (AUS) (b/br G 3 Toronado (IRE) - Catena (AUS) 

T: M J Williams J: D Yendall
2.	 Jade Trees (AUS) (b G 4 Alabama Express (AUS) - Phoenix 

Claws (AUS))
3.	 Dynamite Dancer (AUS) (br G 3 Pierata (AUS) - Zanzidance 

(AUS))
Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:59.7 (last 600m)
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R2: Harrington Design & Construction Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1200m
1.	 Lantana (NZ) (b F 3 Redwood (GB) - Flower Of Love (AUS) 

T: M J Williams J: D Yendall
2.	 Dirnaseer (AUS) (b G 3 Ghaiyyath (IRE) - Torsiton (AUS))
3.	 Iberian Lynx (AUS) (b G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Out Of Caviar 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 3.2 lens. Time: 1:12.59 (last 600m)

R3: Lovatsville Gold Trip At Stud For $8,800 Mdn Plate, $32,000, 
1400m
1.	 Eleanor Dumont (NZ) (b M 4 Ace High (AUS) - Tin Goose (NZ) 

T: Patrick & Michelle Payne J: Alana Kelly
2.	 Kingsford (NZ) (b G 4 Almanzor (FR) - Fearless Choice (AUS))
3.	 Thinking Sensation (AUS) (b G 4 So You Think (NZ) - Coralina 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:26.25 (last 600m)

R4: Creece Glass & Glazing Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1400m
1.	 Panda Alert (NZ) (b G 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - High Vogue (IRE) 

T: Patrick & Michelle Payne J: W Gordon
2.	 Bellabama (AUS) (br F 3 Alabama Express (AUS) - Birdy O’reil-

ly (AUS))
3.	 Flying Done (AUS) (b/br G 3 Kermadec (NZ) - Flying Tessie (AUS))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:26.06 (last 600m)

R5: RMBL Investments Rising Stars (Bm56), $22,000, 1400m
1.	 She’s Impeccable (AUS) (br M 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Life 

Changing (AUS) 
T: Shane Jackson  
J: Christopher Pang

2.	 What A Flirt (AUS) (b M 6 Starcraft (NZ) - Sleek Anitra (AUS))
3.	 Fine Rebel (AUS) (br M 6 Rebel Raider (AUS) - Fine Feelings 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 4.4 lens. Time: 1:26.98 (last 600m)

R6: Subway Warrnambool (Bm56), $22,000, 1000m
1.	 Francine (AUS) (b M 8 Kuroshio (AUS) - Fleeting One (AUS) 

T: Aaron Purcell J: Ms L J Meech
2.	 The Kill Club (AUS) (b M 5 Ace High (AUS) - Kill Bill (AUS))
3.	 Golden Vader (AUS) (ch M 4 Invader (AUS) - Hey Doris (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:00.02 (last 600m)

R7: Qx3 Sports (Bm56), $22,000, 1200m
1.	 Miss Top Gun (AUS) (br M 4 Prince of Caviar (AUS) - Miss 

Prestigious (AUS) 
T: Tom Dabernig J: Christopher Pang

2.	 Grassmere Jewel (AUS) (br M 7 Atomic (AUS) - Moxie’s Jewel 
(AUS))

3.	 Miss Remski (AUS) (b/br M 6 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Bordeaux 
Momento (AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:13.81 (last 600m)

R8: Cri-Tech Plumbing (Bm62), $27,000, 2000m
1.	 Budjik Boy (AUS) (gr/ch G 5 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Miss 

Conspiracy (AUS) 
T: P A Preusker J: Jack Hill

2.	 Mangione (AUS) (b G 10 Fiorente (IRE) - Symphony Strings 
(AUS))

3.	 Coastal Whispers (NZ) (br M 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Shirley’s 
Secret (NZ))

Margins: 1 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 2:07.45 (last 600m)

SEBASTIAN
HUTCH

I N G L I S  C E O

IT’S NOT JUST RECOMMENDED READING FOR ANYONE IN THE
BLOODSTOCK INDUSTRY, IT’S NECESSARY READING.

BUT CONCISE FORMAT 

HABITUALLY, ANZ BLOODSTOCK NEWS IS THE FIRST THING I READ EACH AND
EVERY DAY. I WANT TO KNOW THE RELEVANT NEWS IN A COMPREHENSIVE,

EXACTLY WHAT IT GIVES ME.
AND THAT’S 
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TAB MILE (GR 3)
$250,000, Riccarton Park 5:39pm (NZ), Handicap, 1600m.

1.	 Perfect Scenario (NZ) 4  
b g 8 Iffraaj (GB) - Rosetti Bay (NZ) (Pins (AUS))  
B: Mrs G E Graydon & Miss E C Pollard, Waikato, NZ T: 
Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: R Hutchings  
NZ$165,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2019,  
V: Woburn Farm P: DC Ellis 

2.	 Tumuch (NZ) 9  
b g 6 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Pamela Place (NZ) (Captain 
Rio (GB))  
B: J W Bradshaw, G P Coffer, A R Cookson, G N Glogoski, 
M J Prendergast & L A Skinner, Auckland, NZ T: J & K 
Parsons J: 

3.	 Ears Back (NZ) 3  
ch m 7 Jakkalberry (IRE) - Makesmewonder (AUS) (Grass 
Wonder (USA))  
B: P J & Mrs R M O’Leary, Canterbury, NZ T: J C Blackad-
der J: 

4.	 Matscot (NZ) 15  
b g 8 Haradasun (AUS) - Bewarned (NZ) (Danske (NZ))  
B: R W Adams, A L Reeves & Mrs S J Robertson, Canter-
bury, NZ T: Sharon Robertson & Alan Reeves J: Joe Doyle 

5.	 Mystic Park (NZ) 7  
b g 6 Ocean Park (NZ) - Spirit of Karlu (AUS) (Dubawi (IRE))  
B: Weowna Park Ltd & S Y S Yan, Waikato, NZ T: M & M 
Pitman J:  
NZD40,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2021,  
V: Kilgravin Lodge P: M Pitman 

6.	 Sir Albert (NZ) 11  
br g 6 Savabeel (AUS) - Diana Dors (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  
B: Waikato Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Ms T Rae J:  
NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock National Weanling Sale 
2020,  
V: Waikato Stud P: null 

7.	 Cognito (AUS) 10  
b/br g 6 So You Think (NZ) - Lady Primrose (AUS) (More 
Than Ready (USA))  
B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: 
W F Pinn  
AUD165,000, Magic Millions National Yearling Sale 2021,  
V: Baramul Stud P: David Ellis/Andrew Williams B/stock 
FBAA 

8.	 He’s a Doozy (NZ) 13  
b g 8 Zacinto (GB) - The Dewdrop (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  
B: A G, K J, M C & P R Dennis, Southland, NZ T: Ms L Latta 
J:  
NZD70,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2019,  
V: Phoenix Park  
P: Lisa Latta Racing 

9.	 Stonybreck (AUS) 5  
b g 6 Tavistock (NZ) - Fair Isle (NZ) (Fastnet Rock (AUS))  
B: P J & P M Vela NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 
J: C J Grylls  
NZD20,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2021,  
V: Pencarrow Stud  
P: DC Ellis 

10.	 Kopua (NZ) 14  
b g 8 Shocking (AUS) - Kendall Marie (NZ) (Pins (AUS))  
B: Marie Bloodstock Ltd, Central, NZ T: K T Myers J: 

11.	 The Radiant One (NZ) 6  
b m 7 Darci Brahma (NZ) - The Diamond One (AUS) (Tale 
of the Cat (USA))  
B: A G, K J, M C & P R Dennis, South, NZ  
T: R C Dennis J: 

12.	 Cannon Hill (NZ) 2  
b h 5 Ardrossan (AUS) - Vanilla Essence (NZ) (Pins (AUS))  
B: Waikato Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: A W Pike J: Matthew 
Cartwright  
NZD150,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2022,  
V: Waikato Stud  
P: Pike Racing 

13.	 Cluedo Lane (NZ) 12  
br g 6 Ghibellines (AUS) - Treat Me (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  
B: A J McCann & M C Stokes, Canterbury, NZ T: Ms K J 
Hodgson J: 

14.	 Archaic Smile (AUS) 8  
b m 4 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - On the Ball (NZ) (So You Think 
(NZ))  
B: Mr RA Emery VIC  
T: Hollie Wynyard J:  
NZD55,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2023,  
V: Woburn Farm  
P: M Otani 
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6.40
pm 

SKYBedford Handicap (Class 5)
(3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 (1m55y)1m 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Star Brose’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52 2nd
£18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

836086 

1
(12)

STAR BROSE 7 (40) tp 4  9-9
b g Starspangledbanner-Victoria’s Angel Hugh Bowman

David A Hayes Peter Young Wai Po  

433200 

2
(8)

ATOMIC BEAUTY (FR) 35 (39) tv 6  9-8
b g Wootton Bassett-Loyale Andrea Atzeni

A S Cruz Junbon Chan Chun Bong  

407507 

3
(2)

HANDSOME BOMB (NZ) 28 (39) tb 5  9-8
b g Belardo-Triaction L J Ferraris

W Y So Michael Wong Ka Chun  

339481 

4
(5)

APOLAR FIGHTER (AUS) 28 (37) tb 5  9-6
b g Not A Single Doubt-Courtesan Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Friends Of Shine Tak Syndicate  

000700 

5
(10)

HANDSOME BLOND (NZ) 13 (37) t 4  9-6
ch g Russian Revolution-Theatre Fan Angus Chung(2)

C H Yip Royal Elitist Team Syndicate  

675427 

6
(3)

LUCKY BLESSING (AUS) 13 (35) t 4  9-4
b g Microphone-Embellished Matthew Poon

W K Mo Lucky Champions Syndicate  

492000 

7
(4)

VERBIER (FR) 24 (34) t 5  9-3
b g Toronado-Vadirima Matthew Chadwick

C Fownes Alex Shek & Olivia Se  

873553 

8
(7)

DRACO (AUS) 39 (32) 5  9-1
b g Deep Field-Discreet Zac Purton

B Crawford Cheng H M Elaine  

500040 

9
(9)

DRAGON SUNRISE (USA) 7 (31) p 4  9-0
gr/ro g Frosted-My Rachel K de Melo

K W Lui Sunny Wong Chi Tat & Wong Tsz Wah  

402883 

10
(6)

FOREMOST TEDDY (AUS) 13 (28) tp 5  8-11
b g Fastnet Rock-Moqueen James McDonald

C S Shum Tse Ming Yee & Emily Tse Wing Man  

600025 

11
(1)

PERFECTO MOMENTS (NZ) 35 (26) 5  8-9
b g Sweynesse-Coterie M L Yeung

Jimmy Ting James Ngai  

480000 

12
(11)

SILVER KING (NZ) 13 (26) t 6  8-9
gr g Turn Me Loose-Spendaholic K C Leung

F C Lor Ngai Hon Cheung  

547805 

R13
(13)

GLORIOUS EXPERT (AUS) 7 (21) 6  8-4
b g Good Journey-Syncopated 

Jimmy Ting The Racing Alliance Syndicate  

BETTING FORECAST: 11-4iDraco, 7-2iApolar Fighter, 11-2iLucky Blessing,
7iForemost Teddy, Star Brose, 10iHandsome Bomb, 14iAtomic Beauty, Perfecto
Moments, 16iDragon Sunrise, 33iVerbier, 50iHandsome Blond, 66iSilver King.

VERDICT Lucky Blessing has made a habit of setting the pace and could
be dangerous if allowed a soft lead, though his recent dirt effort

was a shade below his best. Atomic Beauty drops in grade after two poor runs
and may fare better but preference is for DRACO, who has been holding his form
well and was only narrowly denied in a blanket finish at Sha Tin last month.

7.10
pm 

SKYCheong Wan Handicap (Class 5)
(3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 6f 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Happy Boys’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52 2nd
£18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

035867 

1
(9)

HAPPY BOYS (AUS) 21 (40) 4  9-9
br g Capitalist-Muchas Coronas Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham David Tse Sik Hung, Allison Tse Pui Shan & Q Tse Pui Ching  

096026 

2
(5)

KING ALLOY (AUS) 24 (40) b 4  9-9
b/br g Cosmic Force-Cappella Magna Richard Kingscote

Jimmy Ting Lun Ka Leung & Yeung Hiu Yu  

395055 

3
(3)

MAJESTIC DELIGHT (AUS) 21 (40) t 4  9-9
b g Unite And Conquer-Sukhar L J Ferraris

David Eustace Matthew Ma Hing Chuen  

007600 

4
(11)

RICH HORSE (IRE) 168 (39) 4  9-8
b g Acclamation-Cravin Raven James Orman

D J Hall Angela Hung Lam Ki  

007980 

5
(6)

CHILL MASTER (AUS) 140 (38) t 4  9-7
b g Spirit Of Boom-Jaunty Jerry Chau(2)

K L Man Mr & Mrs Francis Lee Bing Kwong & Yves Lee Kun Fun  

427090 

6
(8)

GOOD PROSPECT (AUS) 35 (38) h 4  9-7
ch g Churchill-La Chica Bella K C Leung

B Crawford Yeoh Saw Kheng  

60-4535 

7
(1)

SKY SONG (AUS) 31 (38) tb 5  9-7
br g No Nay Never-Highly Valued Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Kwan Kin Man, Dora Kwan Man Ting & Bryan Kwan Hon Ming  

470621 

8
(7)

TALENTS SUPREMO 21 (38) tb 6  9-7
b g Bated Breath-Tested Zac Purton

C S Shum Talentogether Syndicate  

000000 

9
(12)

BEAUTY FORMULA (AUS) 13 (37) tp 5  9-6
b g Brazen Beau-Beauty Option Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen  

706430 

10
(4)

RIDING HIGH (AUS) 24 (36) p 5  9-5
b g Exceed And Excel-Tempt Me Not Hugh Bowman

Douglas Whyte Riding High Syndicate  

554239 

11
(10)

NOBLE DELUXE (AUS) 21 (34) tb 4  9-3
b g Toronado-Big Spirit James McDonald

J Size Vivian Tang  

003223 

12
(2)

DOUBLE BINGO (NZ) 13 (26) e/s 5  8-9
b g Charm Spirit-Estrela Flicka Matthew Poon

Y S Tsui Charmaine Wong Kam Mei & Chan Fu Ho  

000060 

R13
(13)

COSMO NAVIGATOR (NZ) 42 (33) b 6  9-2
b g Darci Brahma-Chant 

C W Chang Wu Wei Lam  

095957 

R14
(14)

EVER SMART (AUS) 7 (20) tv1 5  8-3
b g Merchant Navy-Crazyonyou 

F C Lor Evergreen Syndicate  

EVER SMART 1lb out of handicap

BETTING FORECAST: 3iTalents Supremo, 7-2iSky Song, 6iMajestic Delight,
8iDouble Bingo, Riding High, 10iHappy Boys, King Alloy, Noble Deluxe, 14iGood
Prospect, 33iChill Master, 50iRich Horse, 66iBeauty Formula.

VERDICT Plenty of grade-droppers here looking to bounce back, including
King Alloy, who produced a career-best second on his seasonal

return before regressing last time. Talents Supremo arrives in good heart after
scoring over C&D and remains well treated despite a rise. However, MAJESTIC
DELIGHT shaped with promise on his reappearance and, with this drop in grade a
clear positive, he could be poised to take a step forward.

7.40
pm 

SKYCheung Shun Handicap (Class 4)
(3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 (1m55y)1m 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Colourful Knight’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

751-000 

1
(10)

COLOURFUL KNIGHT (AUS) 31 (59) tp 4  9-9
b g Fastnet Rock-Ennerdale Britney Wong(7)

C S Shum Gavin Gan Cheng Hooi & Gary Gan Cheng Chuah  

652548 

2
(2)

BEAUTY GLORY 17 (56) t 7  9-6
b g Toronado-Gregoria Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen  

998725 

3
(5)

AEROINVINCIBLE (NZ) 24 (53) ht 5  9-3
br g Per Incanto-Miss Bondi C Y Ho

P C Ng Fortune Owners Syndicate  

42 

4
(1)

AMAZING GAZE (NZ) 35 (53) 4  9-3
b g Wrote-Trissie Lyle Hewitson

David A Hayes Ethan Yip Yan Jun  

882396 

5
(11)

FORERUNNER (FR) 35 (53) t 6  9-3
ch g Almanzor-Glittering Tax Hugh Bowman

W K Mo Ng Tai Wing, Anson Or Yiu Wah & Henry Yeung Mun Kin  

004805 

6
(6)

RAGGA BOMB (IRE) 21 (53) 4  9-3
b g Kodi Bear-Malilla H T Mo(2)

David Eustace Y Lot Syndicate  

940000 

7
(8)

GOOD LUCK WIN (AUS) 21 (51) tb 6  9-1
b g Ilovethiscity-Cyndiana Star Hollie Doyle

Jimmy Ting Siu Wai Chung & Lo Nga Yin  

047014 

8
(7)

BULL ATTITUDE (AUS) 17 (50) b 4  9-0
ch g The Autumn Sun-Walk With Attitude Zac Purton

Mark Newnham Hiso Group Hk Syndicate  

60-4302 

9
(9)

CALIFORNIA BANNER (IRE) 17 (50) tb 4  9-0
ch g Starspangledbanner-Cristal Fashion Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo Good Memory Syndicate  

0005 

10
(12)

DR GOLDEN GENERAL (AUS) 13 (47) et 4  8-11
br g Brazen Beau-Lonhspresso Brenton Avdulla

J Size Getmore Group Syndicate  

529961 

11
(3)

LESLIE (AUS) 13 (47) b 7  8-11
ch g Shooting To Win-We Can Dance Matthew Poon

C W Chang Apple Of My Eyes Syndicate  

063457 

12
(4)

REWARDING TWINKLE (AUS) 21 (42) t 4  8-7
b g Brutal-Pearl Congenial K C Leung

F C Lor Virginia Lee Yuen Man  

009725 

R13
(13)

HAPPY ACTION (AUS) 13 (45) tp 4  8-9
ch g Deep Field-Anyaas 

David A Hayes Happy Project Syndicate  

009 

R14
(14)

LIGHTNING ARROW (IRE) 7 (47) et 4  8-11
ch g Starspangledbanner-Tip It On The Top 

P C Ng Peter Hwang & Virginia Wang  

REWARDING TWINKLE includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 11-4iAmazing Gaze, 3iBull Attitude, 11-2iCalifornia
Banner, 7iAeroinvincible, 10iBeauty Glory, Leslie, 16iForerunner, Ragga Bomb,
Rewarding Twinkle, 25iDr Golden General, 33iGood Luck Win, 50iColourful
Knight.

VERDICT Having showed plenty of promise in both of his career outings,
the lightly raced AMAZING GAZE can be expected to find

enough improvement to see him break his duck today. Bull Attitude does not look
to be the easiest of rides so will surely benefit from Zac Purton’s presence in the
saddle and rates the biggest danger. California Banner could relish this step back
up in trip and is another leading contender, while Aeroinvincible should also be
involved in the finish.

8.10
pm 

SKYChinese General Chamber Of
Commerce 125th Anniversary Cup
(Handicap) (Class 4) (3yo+) (Course A)
(Tu
Winner £67,407.41 (1m55y)1m 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Quantum Patch’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

624234 

1
(11)

QUANTUM PATCH (IRE) 21 (59) tp 6  9-9
b g Gleneagles-Naruko James McDonald

P C Ng Simon Yeung Chun Kin  

348270 

2
(12)

THESIS 10 (58) t 6  9-8
b g Kingman-Nimble Thimble James Orman

Y S Tsui Ngai Wing Yin  

195609 

3
(10)

CHARMING STEED (FR) 13 (54) tv 7  9-4
b g Charm Spirit-Militante K de Melo

C Fownes Fortunes Turn Syndicate  

 

4
(1)

JUSTIFY YOURSELF (AUS) (52) b1 4  9-2
ch g Justify-Crystal Flute Jerry Chau(2)

W K Mo Mike Cheung Shun Ching  

109563 

5
(9)

TAKE ACTION (NZ) 21 (52) b1 5  9-2
b g Sacred Falls-Pleased Zac Purton

J Size Merrick Chung Wai Lik  

049358 

6
(2)

CAN’T GO WONG (NZ) 10 (50) tb 7  9-0
ch g Per Incanto-O’Really Baheeya Matthew Poon

F C Lor Or Wing Chi  

005676 

7
(4)

PRINCE ALEX (AUS) 28 (49) tp 7  8-13
b/br g Animal Kingdom-Alexandra Rose Hugh Bowman

Douglas Whyte Edwin Cheung Hon Kit  

554996 

8
(7)

TURIN WARRIOR (AUS) 21 (49) 8  8-13
b g Not A Single Doubt-Siwa C Y Ho

K L Man Lam Suet Wan  

245459 

9
(6)

GAMEPLAYER ELITE (BRZ) 21 (47) t 6  8-11
gr g Kentuckian-Over Cat Hollie Doyle

C H Yip Lam Yau Pik, Rex Lam Lam & Monica Lam Mung Ni  

0083 

10
(8)

GLORIOUS RYDER (NZ) 28 (47) tb 4  8-11
b g All Too Hard-Waitemata Harbour Lyle Hewitson

David Eustace Daniel Chan Ching Yan  

564406 

11
(3)

SETANTA (AUS) 10 (46) tb 8  8-10
b g Fastnet Rock-Legally Bay L J Ferraris

Mark Newnham James Lau Po Man & Alice Woo Wai See  

049700 

12
(5)

DASHING DRAGON (AUS) 13 (41) b 4  8-5
b g Better Than Ready-Secret Indulgence M L Yeung

David A Hayes Chow Yun Sheung & Julian Chow Yushien  

708080 

R13
(13)

FRANTANCK 10 (52) t 6  9-2
b g Frankel-Janey Muddles 

P C Ng Great Fund Syndicate  

6912 

R14
(14)

EMBLAZON (AUS) 24 (57) t 4  9-7
b g Zoustar-Princess Of Queens 

W K Mo Military King’s Syndicate  

BETTING FORECAST: 9-4iQuantum Patch, 3iTake Action, 11-2iGlorious Ryder,
12iCan’t Go Wong, Prince Alex, Setanta, Thesis, Turin Warrior, 20iGameplayer
Elite, 25iCharming Steed, Justify Yourself, 50iDashing Dragon.

VERDICT This is a weak affair and can go the way of the triple C&D hero
TURIN WARRIOR, who made a perfectly acceptable comeback

from a wide draw three weeks ago and has showed that he is capable off this kind of
mark in the past. Wearing blinkers for the first time on his 17th career start, Take
Action can extend his recent narrow supremacy over Quantum Patch to seize the
bridesmaid’s berth. Headgear may also prove the key to the chance of Glorious
Ryder, who posted a much-improved display last time with blinkers applied.

8.40
pm 

SKYFat Tseung Handicap (Div I)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Alabama Song’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

715 

1
(7)

ALABAMA SONG (AUS) 17 (59) 3  9-8
b g Alabama Express-Catwalk Kitty Brenton Avdulla

J Size Merrick Chung Wai Lik  

31 

2
(5)

ROBOT LUCKY STAR (AUS) 24 (59) 4  9-8
b g Hellbent-Silent Rage Zac Purton

K L Man Irene Kwok Ming Lee  

245-199 

3
(4)

MASTER PHOENIX (AUS) 42 (58) tb 5  9-7
b g Divine Prophet-Millenium Star Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Master Syndicate  

419539 

4
(9)

LEAN MASTER 10 (57) tb 5  9-6
b g Havana Grey-Fair Maiden Hollie Doyle

C H Yip Cheng Wan Wai & Cheng Tsz Yan  

515506 

5
(11)

MEGA BONUS (AUS) 21 (57) v 8  9-6
ch g Shooting To Win-Exceed And Excite Andrea Atzeni

P F Yiu Mr & Mrs Tser Yiu Cho, J Tser Ka Ho & Johnson Tser Ka Yu  

 

6
(1)

CIRCUIT GOGO (AUS) (52) 4  9-1
b/br g Encryption-Velasco Matthew Poon

D J Hall Cheung Kwok Ping & Ho Yin Sang  

052 

7
(3)

STAR FIGURE (AUS) 21 (52) tp 4  9-1
b g Deep Field-Centafaith James McDonald

Jamie Richards Financial Investors Group Syndicate  
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645121 

8
(10)

SILVER SPURS (NZ) 21 (51) t 5  9-0
b g Charm Spirit-The Pearler Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Andrea Tien & Arthur Cheng  

08-0061 

9
(6)

KING GLORIOSO (NZ) 28 (50) t 6  8-13
b g Satono Aladdin-Fairfield Flame L J Ferraris

Douglas Whyte Mr & Mrs Patrick Fung Pak Tung & Ophelia Fung Wing Sei  

000000 

10
(8)

CIRCUIT DUFFY (NZ) 28 (47) 5  8-10
b g El Roca-Daly River K C Leung

F C Lor Cheung Ka Shing & Jason Cheung Cho Yee  

080 

11
(12)

TEAM TEAM FOLKS (NZ) 130 (47) 4  8-10
b g Super Seth-Savodara M L Yeung

Jimmy Ting So Wing Keung  

900080 

12
(2)

MULTIDUTCH (AUS) 24 (45) tb 5  8-8
b g Press Statement-Split The Bill Matthew Chadwick

A S Cruz Perfect Ten Syndicate  

73626 

R13
(13)

WINNING CHAMPION (AUS) 17 (52) t 3  9-1
b g Alabama Express-Superbellaa 

C S Shum Waylee Syndicate  

015030 

R14
(14)

LUCKY MAN (NZ) 24 (47) hb 5  8-10
b g Shamexpress-Christmas Day 

David A Hayes Ma Hing Man  

BETTING FORECAST: 6-4iRobot Lucky Star, 5-2iStar Figure, 8iKing Glorioso,
Silver Spurs, 12iAlabama Song, Lean Master, 14iMaster Phoenix, 25iMega
Bonus, 33iCircuit Gogo, 66ibar.

VERDICT Star Figure was short of room against the rail in the home
straight before keeping on well to go close over C&D three weeks

ago and, after only three runs, he probably still has potential. He is not opposed
lightly but ROBOT LUCKY STAR won quite stylishly over 5f at Sha Tin last month
and can probably improve again over today’s extra furlong. Alabama Song might
fare best of the others.

9.10
pm 

SKYFat Tseung Handicap (Div II)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Pejibaye’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd
£25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

67521 

1
(10)

PEJIBAYE (NZ) 24 (59) et 4  9-9
br g Per Incanto-Irish Cream Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Henry Chuang Yueheng  

530006 

2
(11)

EVERSTAR (AUS) 10 (58) p 5  9-8
b g Epaulette-Myhro James Orman

Y S Tsui Jackie F C Hang, Colin L P Cheung & Fredrick F C Lun  

132386 

3
(12)

NEW POWER (NZ) 13 (57) 5  9-7
b g Swiss Ace-River Shannon Zac Purton

C W Chang Cheung Tin Chai, Cheung Shu Yan & Cheung Shu Tak  

564890 

4
(1)

CALIFORNIA BAY (AUS) 21 (55) tb1 4  9-5
b g Dundeel-Zara Bay Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Chester Liang Jun Yu  

570001 

5
(4)

LOOKS OUTSTANDING (AUS) 21 (54) t 4  9-4
ch g All Too Hard-Pop Girl Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Dennis Chow Chi In, Choi Yuk Ping & Edward Tsui Wing Tak  

 

6
(8)

LEATHER GOODS (NZ) (52) tb1 4  9-2
b g Justify-No Tricks Jerry Chau(2)

K L Man Michael Yeung Wah Keung  

 

7
(7)

RELIABLE DAD (NZ) (52) 4  9-2
gr g Reliable Man-The Warrior Woman Alexis Badel

D J Hall Chris So Chun Hung  

212541 

8
(9)

KING OBERON (AUS) 21 (51) b 6  9-1
ch g Divine Prophet-The Fairy’s Kiss L J Ferraris

Douglas Whyte Racing Guru Syndicate  

37 

9
(2)

PROUD BOX (AUS) 24 (51) t 4  9-1
b g Pariah-Didn’t Mention It Hugh Bowman

W Y So Leung Lun Ping & Asther Leung Wing Yi  

06304 

10
(5)

SUPER UNIVERSAL (NZ) 21 (48) 4  8-12
b g Telperion-The Alcippe C Y Ho

K W Lui Johnny Ng Kit Chong & Nancy Wong  

090 

11
(6)

GLORIOUS KINGDOM (AUS) 24 (47) t 4  8-11
b g Brazen Beau-Startalk Brenton Avdulla

P F Yiu 23/24 Ricky Yiu Trainer Syndicate (2)  

548450 

12
(3)

ISLAND BUDDY (AUS) 154 (45) tv1 5  8-9
b/br g Brave Smash-Treatmelikealady Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo Ng Kun Man  

00U400 

R13
(13)

WATCH THIS ONE (AUS) 13 (54) tb 4  9-4
b g Super One-Change Channels 

P C Ng Joseph Choi Yip Leung  

702986 

R14
(14)

SAVVY TWINKLE (AUS) 21 (42) t 5  8-6
br g Capitalist-Exclusive Lass 

F C Lor Julian Hui Chun Hang & Michele Monique Reis  

BETTING FORECAST: 9-4iLooks Outstanding, 5iPejibaye, 6iCalifornia Bay, Super
Universal, 7iKing Oberon, 10iIsland Buddy, Proud Box, 12iNew Power, 25iWatch
This One, 33iLeather Goods, 50iEverstar, 100iReliable Dad.

VERDICT A big improver when winning over C&D with plenty to spare on
his recent seasonal debut, low-mileage 4yo LOOKS

OUTSTANDING is taken to overcome a 10lb rise. Pejibaye also impressed when
last in action but he has a tough draw today and a bigger threat to the selection may
come from Super Universal, who raced wide and did very well to go close from
stall 11 here last month. From the inside stall, California Bay can also go well.

9.45
pm 

SKYFife Handicap (Class 3) (3yo+)
(Course A) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 6f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Chateauneuf’s Handicap Mark 79 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49
2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th £3,827.16

312997 

1
(1)

CHATEAUNEUF (AUS) 24 (79) tb 5  9-9
b g Fastnet Rock-My Sabeel Zac Purton

David A Hayes Robert Ng  

122576 

2
(8)

POWER KOEPP 31 (76) 7  9-6
b g Equiano-Terse Hugh Bowman

Mark Newnham Mr & Mrs Simon Ng Kar Ming  

2118-50 

3
(3)

YOUNG EMPEROR (IRE) 35 (73) t 4  9-3
b g Holy Roman Emperor-Emirate Jewel Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Hkjc Racing Club Limited  

822201 

4
(7)

KING MILES (AUS) 28 (70) tb 5  9-0
b g Exceed And Excel-Epitomise C Y Ho

K W Lui Bernie Yim Mei Fung & Yim Man Hay  

21 

5
(10)

ORIGIN OF FORM (AUS) (65) b 4  8-9
br g Rebel Dane-Braeview Miss Matthew Poon

F C Lor Or Wing Chi  

23021-6 

6
(11)

BLUE ILLUSION (AUS) 10 (64) b 4  8-8
b g Blue Point-Alucinari Andrea Atzeni

P C Ng Josiah Ma Pok Man  

250437 

7
(12)

LUCKY EIGHT (AUS) 21 (64) 7  8-8
b g Pride Of Dubai-Hussy Five Oh Hollie Doyle

P F Yiu Uno Eight Syndicate  

635154 

8
(6)

MIGHTY COMMANDER (AUS) 21 (64) t 5  8-8
b g Artie Schiller-Figlmuller Alexis Badel

C Fownes Happy Go Lucky Syndicate  

3220 

9
(4)

NOT USUAL PICK (NZ) 21 (63) t 4  8-7
ch g Wyndspelle-Thegreatpickpocket David Probert

W Y So Chen Hong Wei  

687052 

10
(5)

FIND MY LOVE 28 (61) tb 6  8-5
b g Frankel-Spring In The Air Matthew Chadwick

Douglas Whyte Mr & Mrs Dannis Lee Cheuk Yin  

652523 

11
(9)

FUN ELITE (AUS) 126 (61) t 5  8-5
b g Brazen Beau-Intendment Britney Wong(7)

C W Chang Central Professionals Syndicate  

489985 

12
(2)

SUPERB BOY (AUS) 21 (61) t 7  8-6
ch g Nicconi-Jolie Joy Lyle Hewitson

Y S Tsui Mr & Mrs Mak Yiu Hay & Mak Kai Chung  

0-29221 

R13
(13)

MY DAY MY WAY (AUS) 140 (61) p 5  8-5
br g Overshare-Madame Bookworm 

C S Shum Invincible Gurus Syndicate  

234430 

R14
(14)

BUNDLE OF CHARM (AUS) 21 (69) 7  8-13
ch g All Too Hard-Dubleanny 

J Size Mr & Mrs Colin Lo Chor Cheong  

SUPERB BOY includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 7-2iFind My Love, 4iChateauneuf, 6iFun Elite, King Miles,
8iMighty Commander, 12iBlue Illusion, 14iLucky Eight, Origin Of Form, Power
Koepp, Superb Boy, 20iYoung Emperor, 33iNot Usual Pick.

VERDICT He moves back up in grade after going close over C&D last
month but this is not a strong Class 3 race and FIND MY LOVE

is still well handicapped on older form. Chateauneuf needs to better his recent
efforts but, from stall 1 and with Zac Purton enlisted, he is feared most. King Miles
is next on the list.

10.15
pm 

SKYHing Yip Handicap (Class 3)
(3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £118,107 1m1f 

£210905.35 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Awesome Fluke’s Handicap Mark 78 Penalty value 1st £118,107
2nd £44,290.12 3rd £24,254.12 4th £12,654.32 5th £7,381.69 6th £4,218.11

3306-30 

1
(2)

AWESOME FLUKE (AUS) 24 (78) et 6  9-9
b g Awesome Rock-Jayquin Star Ellis Wong(5)

P F Yiu Alan Kiang Ping Fai  

259551 

2
(11)

EXCELLENCE VALUE (AUS) 28 (75) tp 5  9-6
b g Fastnet Rock-Wedding Veil Zac Purton

Mark Newnham Value Star Syndicate  

070770 

3
(9)

NOBLE PURSUIT (NZ) 7 (62) t 6  8-7
b g Savabeel-Okahu Bay K C Leung

C Fownes Mr & Mrs Leung Sze Tien  

411142 

4
(7)

WROTE A NEW PAGE (NZ) 28 (73) t 4  9-4
b g Wrote-My Amazing Cool James McDonald

C S Shum Sammy Ma Hon Kit & Ronald Ma Chun Ho  

604623 

5
(10)

A AMERIC TE SPECSO (NZ) 7 (72) b 7  9-3
b g Per Incanto-Island Time Andrea Atzeni

J Size Chan Yee Lap  

230704 

6
(5)

ATULLIBIGEAL (AUS) 21 (72) 7  9-3
b g Street Boss-Kellys Ocean Jewel Hugh Bowman

D J Hall Zeng Shuida & Ma Yi  

071294 

7
(3)

LIVEANDLETLIVE (IRE) 28 (70) t 4  9-1
b g Muhaarar-Bahjtee Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Connie Siu Kim Ying  

572845 

8
(8)

ROMANTIC LAOS (NZ) 28 (69) tp 7  9-0
b g Pins-Zaburn Jerry Chau(2)

W K Mo Cheng Keung Fai  

636059 

9
(4)

AESTHETICISM (NZ) 17 (68) b 6  8-13
b g Derryn-La Petite L J Ferraris

P C Ng Clement Cheng Ka Man  

126373 

10
(1)

CHARITY GAIN (IRE) 28 (67) t 5  8-12
b g Twilight Son-Stylos Ecossais Lyle Hewitson

David Eustace Ng Wing Shuen & Ng Wing Yin  

431875 

11
(6)

SKY VINO (AUS) 24 (65) t 4  8-10
br g Vino Rosso-Sombre Sea C Y Ho

C Fownes Bryan Kwan Hon Ming  

747054 

12
(12)

STAR MAC (AUS) 10 (60) tb 6  8-5
b g Heroic Valour-Marma Got Style Richard Kingscote

David A Hayes Adrian Hassan  

331820 

R13
(13)

PRESTIGE GOOD (NZ) 35 (70) v 5  9-1
b g Sacred Falls-Lamplighter 

P F Yiu Eric Yeung Ting Fung  

BETTING FORECAST: 3iWrote A New Page, 9-2iExcellence Value, 11-2iA Americ
Te Specso, 8iCharity Gain, 10iAtullibigeal, Liveandletlive, Star Mac, 12iSky
Vino, 16iAwesome Fluke, Romantic Laos, 25iAestheticism, Noble Pursuit.

VERDICT This might go to ATULLIBIGEAL, who was slow to come to
hand this season but kept on well for fourth over 1m here three

weeks ago. David Hall’s 7yo would probably have finished closer to the target had he
not encountered some traffic inside the final furlong that day and has slipped to a
very good mark. Excellence Value, Wrote A New Page and Charity Gain
filled the first three places in a similar C&D event last month but A Americ Te
Specso has been shaping very much as though today’s new trip will suit and he is
nominated as second choice.

10.50
pm 

SKYShing Yip Handicap (Class 2)
(3yo+) (Course A) (Turf)
Winner £179,753.09 (1m55y)1m 

£320987.65 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Speed Dragon’s Handicap Mark 93 Penalty value 1st £179,753.09
2nd £67,407.41 3rd £36,913.58 4th £19,259.26 5th £11,234.57 6th £6,419.75

580-121 

1
(5)

SPEED DRAGON (NZ) 28 (93) b 6  9-6
b g Darci Brahma-Keenly C Y Ho

K W Lui Peter Chu Ka Lok  

307068 

2
(11)

TAJ DRAGON (IRE) 42 (93) 6  9-6
b g Mehmas-Next Trial James McDonald

P C Ng Stephanie Hung Yujie  

202108 

3
(2)

MARKWIN (AUS) 17 (91) tp 5  9-4
b g I Am Invincible-Mark Two Hollie Doyle

W K Mo Happy Life Syndicate  

352601 

4
(3)

SING DRAGON (AUS) 39 (89) t 6  9-2
b g Written Tycoon-Secret Doubt Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham The Rotary Club Of Gd-Hk-Ma-Gba Syndicate  

238934 

5
(8)

SOLEIL FIGHTER 39 (89) 5  9-2
b g Sea The Moon-Force One Zac Purton

David A Hayes Sze-To Kin Sun  

148600 

6
(10)

MR ASCENDENCY (IRE) 39 (87) tv 7  9-0
ch g The Gurkha-Dietrich Richard Kingscote

P F Yiu Allen Shi Lop Tak  

087365 

7
(6)

GUSTOSISIMO (AUS) 10 (85) t 5  8-12
ch g Exceed And Excel-Kaniana Hugh Bowman

A S Cruz H K Cheung  

611777 

8
(4)

KEEFY (AUS) 39 (84) 7  8-11
b g All Too Hard-Urban Rocker Matthew Poon

F C Lor Chong Min Onn  

390894 

9
(1)

TELECOM FIGHTERS (AUS) 10 (84) 9  8-11
b/br g The Brothers War-Moorings Capital H T Mo(2)

Y S Tsui Telecom Brothers Syndicate  

023415 

10
(7)

HUGE WAVE (NZ) 42 (82) t 6  8-9
b g Vadamos-Stanica Alexis Badel

Jimmy Ting Lau Fu Wing  

150810 

11
(9)

SKY HEART (NZ) 17 (82) t 5  8-9
b g Ardrossan-Luroel Harry Bentley

C Fownes Kwan Yui Man  

221879 

12
(12)

FALLON (IRE) 39 (81) tb 5  8-8
b g Galileo Gold-Providence M L Yeung

A S Cruz Daryl Ng Win Kong  

843716 

R13
(13)

SKY TRUST (AUS) 31 (82) t 5  8-9
br g So You Think-Humble 

C Fownes Bryan Kwan Hon Ming, Jessica Kwan Mun Hang Et Al  

BETTING FORECAST: 11-4iSoleil Fighter, 6iHuge Wave, Speed Dragon, 8iSing
Dragon, Sky Heart, Telecom Fighters, 12iGustosisimo, Keefy, Taj Dragon,
20iFallon, Markwin, 33iMr Ascendency.

VERDICT Telecom Fighters moves back up to a more suitable trip after
signalling a possible revival over 6f ten days ago but it’s hard to

tell whether he’ll build upon that recent effort and a much safer option is SOLEIL
FIGHTER, who began this season with two good runs under Zac Purton. Speed
Dragon and Huge Wave also make the shortlist.
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 ACCLAMATION .........................5 6 39  30,294,400
  Rich Horse (7.10) ex Cravin Raven
 ALABAMA EXPRESS .................1 4 17  1,612,000
  Alabama Song (8.40) ex Catwalk Kitty
  Winning Champion (8.40) ex Superbellaa
 ALL TOO HARD .......................12 27 168  19,466,300
  Bundle Of Charm (9.45) ex Dubleanny
  Glorious Ryder (8.10) ex Waitemata Harbour
  Keefy (10.50) ex Urban Rocker
  Looks Outstanding (9.10) ex Pop Girl
 ALMANZOR................................7 10 64  6,399,675
  Forerunner (7.40) ex Glittering Tax
 ANIMAL KINGDOM ....................1 0 8  914,940
  Prince Alex (8.10) ex Alexandra Rose
 ARDROSSAN .............................5 14 68  7,977,650
  Sky Heart (10.50) ex Luroel
 ARTIE SCHILLER.......................6 9 50  9,663,850
  Mighty Commander (9.45) ex Figlmuller
 AWESOME ROCK ......................0 1 4  421,200
  Awesome Fluke (10.15) ex Jayquin Star
 BATED BREATH.........................1 1 20  1,038,900
  Talents Supremo (7.10) ex Tested
 BELARDO ..................................5 12 88  21,012,400
  Handsome Bomb (6.40) ex Triaction
 BETTER THAN READY ..............0 5 27  869,256
  Dashing Dragon (8.10) ex Secret Indulgence
 BLUE POINT ..............................3 7 31  6,377,850
  Blue Illusion (9.45) ex Alucinari
 BRAVE SMASH ..........................5 5 35  10,280,300
  Island Buddy (9.10) ex Treatmelikealady
 BRAZEN BEAU ..........................6 9 79  8,410,000
  Beauty Formula (7.10) ex Beauty Option
  Dr Golden General (7.40) ex Lonhspresso
  Fun Elite (9.45) ex Intendment
  Glorious Kingdom (9.10) ex Startalk
 BRUTAL ......................................5 4 24  4,286,750
  Rewarding Twinkle (7.40) ex Pearl Congenial
 CAPITALIST .............................22 43 277  34,964,150
  Happy Boys (7.10) ex Muchas Coronas
  Savvy Twinkle (9.10) ex Exclusive Lass
 CHARM SPIRIT ........................19 29 192  23,646,065
  Charming Steed (8.10) ex Militante
  Double Bingo (7.10) ex Estrela Flicka
  Silver Spurs (8.40) ex The Pearler
 CHURCHILL ...............................4 21 99  14,519,275
  Good Prospect (7.10) ex La Chica Bella
 COSMIC FORCE ........................1 5 23  1,930,500
  King Alloy (7.10) ex Cappella Magna
 DARCI BRAHMA ........................9 4 86  9,168,640
  Cosmo Navigator (7.10) ex Chant
  Speed Dragon (10.50) ex Keenly
 DEEP FIELD .............................41 78 510  104,239,171
  Draco (6.40) ex Discreet
  Happy Action (7.40) ex Anyaas
  Star Figure (8.40) ex Centafaith
 DERRYN .....................................5 10 49  7,224,125
  Aestheticism (10.15) ex La Petite
 DIVINE PROPHET ......................4 7 55  4,234,375
  King Oberon (9.10) ex The Fairy’s Kiss
  Master Phoenix (8.40) ex Millenium Star
 DUNDEEL ...................................3 12 53  6,091,450
  California Bay (9.10) ex Zara Bay
 EL ROCA ....................................3 5 48  3,047,250
  Circuit Duffy (8.40) ex Daly River
 ENCRYPTION ............................0 0 0  
  Circuit Gogo (8.40) ex Velasco
 EPAULETTE ...............................3 8 47  10,031,025
  Everstar (9.10) ex Myhro
 EQUIANO ...................................2 4 13  3,255,000
  Power Koepp (9.45) ex Terse

 EXCEED AND EXCEL ..............11 18 128  15,200,575
  Gustosisimo (10.50) ex Kaniana
  King Miles (9.45) ex Epitomise
  Riding High (7.10) ex Tempt Me Not
 FASTNET ROCK ........................9 15 103  18,575,875
  Chateauneuf (9.45) ex My Sabeel
  Colourful Knight (7.40) ex Ennerdale
  Excellence Value (10.15) ex Wedding Veil
  Foremost Teddy (6.40) ex Moqueen
  Setanta (8.10) ex Legally Bay
 FRANKEL ...................................1 2 37  1,560,550
  Find My Love (9.45) ex Spring In The Air
  Frantanck (8.10) ex Janey Muddles
 FROSTED ...................................2 6 50  3,024,750
  Dragon Sunrise (6.40) ex My Rachel
 GALILEO GOLD .........................2 2 12  3,546,500
  Fallon (10.50) ex Providence
 GLENEAGLES ............................0 4 20  1,413,600
  Quantum Patch (8.10) ex Naruko
 GOOD JOURNEY .......................2 2 25  1,554,850
  Glorious Expert (6.40) ex Syncopated
 HAVANA GREY ..........................4 7 30  6,762,540
  Lean Master (8.40) ex Fair Maiden
 HELLBENT .................................6 19 65  8,034,025
  Robot Lucky Star (8.40) ex Silent Rage
 HEROIC VALOUR ......................4 10 32  6,496,850
  Star Mac (10.15) ex Marma Got Style
 HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR .........2 2 31  1,672,950
  Young Emperor (9.45) ex Emirate Jewel
 I AM INVINCIBLE .....................15 24 115  22,708,940
  Markwin (10.50) ex Mark Two
 ILOVETHISCITY .........................3 8 37  3,134,287
  Good Luck Win (7.40) ex Cyndiana Star
 JUSTIFY .....................................9 14 96  16,072,450
  Justify Yourself (8.10) ex Crystal Flute
  Leather Goods (9.10) ex No Tricks
 KENTUCKIAN ............................0 2 25  910,050
  Gameplayer Elite (8.10) ex Over Cat
 KINGMAN...................................1 2 22  1,304,550
  Thesis (8.10) ex Nimble Thimble
 KODI BEAR ................................0 0 8  152,550
  Ragga Bomb (7.40) ex Malilla
 MEHMAS ....................................2 5 38  3,203,925
  Taj Dragon (10.50) ex Next Trial
 MERCHANT NAVY .....................1 5 20  1,519,300
  Ever Smart (7.10) ex Crazyonyou
 MICROPHONE ...........................0 6 26  1,323,475
  Lucky Blessing (6.40) ex Embellished
 MUHAARAR ...............................1 2 10  2,046,200
  Liveandletlive (10.15) ex Bahjtee
 NICCONI ....................................4 11 46  4,503,600
  Superb Boy (9.45) ex Jolie Joy
 NO NAY NEVER .........................3 10 70  6,674,700
  Sky Song (7.10) ex Highly Valued
 NOT A SINGLE DOUBT .............5 12 62  6,094,050
  Apolar Fighter (6.40) ex Courtesan
  Turin Warrior (8.10) ex Siwa
 OVERSHARE..............................4 4 17  5,149,500
  My Day My Way (9.45) ex Madame Bookworm
 PARIAH ......................................2 10 44  3,533,000
  Proud Box (9.10) ex Didn’t Mention It
 PER INCANTO .........................14 35 217  26,656,050
  A Americ Te Specso (10.15) ex Island Time
  Aeroinvincible (7.40) ex Miss Bondi
  Can’t Go Wong (8.10) ex O’Really Baheeya
  Pejibaye (9.10) ex Irish Cream
 PINS ...........................................3 4 25  4,330,800
  Romantic Laos (10.15) ex Zaburn
 PRESS STATEMENT..................8 13 75  11,691,800
  Multidutch (8.40) ex Split The Bill
 PRIDE OF DUBAI .......................5 21 91  16,327,290
  Lucky Eight (9.45) ex Hussy Five Oh

 REBEL DANE .............................0 0 1  
  Origin Of Form (9.45) ex Braeview Miss
 RELIABLE MAN .........................5 2 25  5,635,950
  Reliable Dad (9.10) ex The Warrior Woman
 RUSSIAN REVOLUTION ............4 5 70  6,232,825
  Handsome Blond (6.40) ex Theatre Fan
 SACRED FALLS .........................4 9 45  5,291,050
  Prestige Good (10.15) ex Lamplighter
  Take Action (8.10) ex Pleased
 SATONO ALADDIN ....................5 11 53  5,083,425
  King Glorioso (8.40) ex Fairfield Flame
 SAVABEEL .................................8 18 89  10,914,925
  Noble Pursuit (10.15) ex Okahu Bay
 SEA THE MOON ........................3 8 15  7,117,400
  Soleil Fighter (10.50) ex Force One
 SHAMEXPRESS .......................10 5 43  53,895,100
  Lucky Man (8.40) ex Christmas Day
 SHOOTING TO WIN .................12 20 113  15,465,075
  Leslie (7.40) ex We Can Dance
  Mega Bonus (8.40) ex Exceed And Excite
 SO YOU THINK ..........................4 12 70  8,367,130
  Sky Trust (10.50) ex Humble
 SPIRIT OF BOOM ......................3 3 29  3,011,025
  Chill Master (7.10) ex Jaunty
 STARSPANGLEDBANNER ......17 40 244  33,872,575
  California Banner (7.40) ex Cristal Fashion
  Lightning Arrow (7.40) ex Tip It On The Top
  Star Brose (6.40) ex Victoria’s Angel
 STREET BOSS ...........................4 16 57  8,043,650
  Atullibigeal (10.15) ex Kellys Ocean Jewel
 SUPER ONE ...............................4 5 58  3,321,800
  Watch This One (9.10) ex Change Channels
 SUPER SETH .............................2 1 13  2,719,400
  Team Team Folks (8.40) ex Savodara
 SWEYNESSE .............................1 14 75  6,055,375
  Perfecto Moments (6.40) ex Coterie
 SWISS ACE ..............................11 28 136  15,596,350
  New Power (9.10) ex River Shannon
 TELPERION ...............................0 2 15  359,400
  Super Universal (9.10) ex The Alcippe
 THE AUTUMN SUN ..................10 9 58  11,118,975
  Bull Attitude (7.40) ex Walk With Attitude
 THE BROTHERS WAR ...............1 2 13  2,332,400
  Telecom Fighters (10.50) ex Moorings Capital
 THE GURKHA ............................1 1 9  2,834,100
  Mr Ascendency (10.50) ex Dietrich
 TORONADO .............................13 42 217  39,228,275
  Beauty Glory (7.40) ex Gregoria
  Noble Deluxe (7.10) ex Big Spirit
  Verbier (6.40) ex Vadirima
 TURN ME LOOSE ......................1 3 53  1,853,675
  Silver King (6.40) ex Spendaholic
 TWILIGHT SON ..........................1 4 15  1,773,700
  Charity Gain (10.15) ex Stylos Ecossais
 UNITE AND CONQUER .............0 1 7  257,400
  Majestic Delight (7.10) ex Sukhar
 VADAMOS ..................................2 3 23  3,493,250
  Huge Wave (10.50) ex Stanica
 VINO ROSSO .............................2 5 12  2,236,250
  Sky Vino (10.15) ex Sombre Sea
 WOOTTON BASSETT ................0 10 34  2,540,725
  Atomic Beauty (6.40) ex Loyale
 WRITTEN TYCOON .................14 29 152  25,567,325
  Sing Dragon (10.50) ex Secret Doubt
 WROTE.....................................15 13 75  21,260,950
  Amazing Gaze (7.40) ex Trissie
  Wrote A New Page (10.15) ex My Amazing Cool
 WYNDSPELLE ...........................0 0 1  
  Not Usual Pick (9.45) ex Thegreatpickpocket
 ZOUSTAR .................................20 44 202  40,939,150
  Emblazon (8.10) ex Princess Of Queens

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

SIRES WITH RUNNERS  IN HONG KONG TODAY (DATA COVERS HK RACES IN PREVIOUS 365 DAYS)
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1	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 3	 2	 2	 2(2)	 $324,645	 Tornado Valley - 173,645
2	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 3	 2	 2	 1(1)	 $201,120	 Incognito - 141,000
3	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $163,000	 Remembrall - 85,550
4	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $604,840	 Revengeance - 603,400
5	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $252,649	 Calamari Ring - 252,649
6	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $143,870	 All on Red - 140,370
7	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $120,750	 Torture - 120,750
8	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $116,500	 Thrill Hunter - 113,000
9	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $107,145	 Eurocanto - 107,145
10	 Extreme Warrior (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Heart of Thrills	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $98,755	 Blandford Baron - 83,095
11	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $85,200	 Rarotonga - 85,200
12	 Gingerbread Man (AUS) 2007 - 2013	 Shamardal - Quaffle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $84,540	 Beatty - 84,540
13	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,200	 Lady of Five - 65,200
14	 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 I Am Invincible - Sansadee	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $58,675	 Knurl - 47,875
15	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 5	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $51,050	 Better Blitzem - 30,500
16	 New Bay (GB) 2012 - 2017	 Dubawi - Cinnamon Bay	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $34,075	 Chokuto - 34,075
17	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $194,000	 Spicy Miss - 190,000
18	 Magnus (AUS) 2002 - 2008	 Flying Spur - Scandinavia	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $107,500	 Streisand - 107,500
19	 Written By (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Written Tycoon - Yau Chin	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $99,500	 Plagiarism - 96,000
20	 Prague (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Purely Spectacular	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $85,100	 Anthropoid - 49,100

Leading 2YO Sires | in Australia by Winners
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RANK STALLION CODE 
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BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $604,840	 Revengeance - 603,400
2	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 3	 2	 2	 2(2)	 $324,645	 Tornado Valley - 173,645
3	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $252,649	 Calamari Ring - 252,649
4	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 3	 2	 2	 1(1)	 $201,120	 Incognito - 141,000
5	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $194,000	 Spicy Miss - 190,000
6	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $163,000	 Remembrall - 85,550
7	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $143,870	 All on Red - 140,370
8	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $120,750	 Torture - 120,750
9	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $116,500	 Thrill Hunter - 113,000
10	 Magnus (AUS) 2002 - 2008	 Flying Spur - Scandinavia	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $107,500	 Streisand - 107,500
11	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $107,145	 Eurocanto - 107,145
12	 Written By (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Written Tycoon - Yau Chin	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $99,500	 Plagiarism - 96,000
13	 Extreme Warrior (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Heart of Thrills	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $98,755	 Blandford Baron - 83,095
14	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $85,200	 Rarotonga - 85,200
15	 Prague (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Purely Spectacular	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $85,100	 Anthropoid - 49,100
16	 Gingerbread Man (AUS) 2007 - 2013	 Shamardal - Quaffle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $84,540	 Beatty - 84,540
17	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,200	 Lady of Five - 65,200
18	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $64,200	 Defensemen - 35,000
19	 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 I Am Invincible - Sansadee	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $58,675	 Knurl - 47,875
20	 Pinatubo (IRE) 2017 - 2021	 Shamardal - Lava Flow	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $54,000	 Tales of Time - 43,200

Leading 2YO Sires | in Australia by Earnings

RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

Want a complete overview of the
current crop of First Season Sires...

visit arion.co.nz ... go to Data Centre for all the up-to-date information
Arion Pedigrees www.arion.co.nz
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1	 Home Affairs (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 I Am Invincible - Miss Interiors	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $38,400	 Harvey Wallbanger - 25,875
2	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $38,000	 Out of the Blue - 37,375
3	 Derryn (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Hinchinbrook - Munhro	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $27,915	 Midnight Dart - 23,000
4	 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Rubick - Sin Sin Sin	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $25,250	 Speed Demon - 25,250
5	 Ardrossan (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Miss Argyle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 De Armas - 23,000
6	 Armory (IRE) 2017 - 2022	 Galileo - After	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 Silhouette - 23,000
7	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 Lassified - 10,360
8	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004	 Danehill - Patrona	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 With a Vengeance - 10,360
9	 Super Seth (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Dundeel - Salutations	 4	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $13,590	 Zaharias - 7,400
10	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $8,695	 Sword of Stars - 8,325
11	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Justin Case - 7,400
12	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Miss Twinkle - 7,400
13	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Spellbound - 7,400
14	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $5,850	 Enchantment - 3,600
15	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,625	 Luminosity - 4,625
16	 Embellish (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 Savabeel - Bling	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,330	 Sugar Lump - 4,330
17	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,050	 Parfait Dimanche - 4,050
18	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,970	 Miss Perna - 3,600
19	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Outback Girl - 3,600
20	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,330	 Vahvay - 3,330
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1	 Home Affairs (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 I Am Invincible - Miss Interiors	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $38,400	 Harvey Wallbanger - 25,875
2	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $38,000	 Out of the Blue - 37,375
3	 Derryn (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Hinchinbrook - Munhro	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $27,915	 Midnight Dart - 23,000
4	 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Rubick - Sin Sin Sin	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $25,250	 Speed Demon - 25,250
5	 Ardrossan (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Miss Argyle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 De Armas - 23,000
6	 Armory (IRE) 2017 - 2022	 Galileo - After	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 Silhouette - 23,000
7	 Super Seth (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Dundeel - Salutations	 4	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $13,590	 Zaharias - 7,400
8	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004	 Danehill - Patrona	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 With a Vengeance - 10,360
9	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 Lassified - 10,360
10	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $8,695	 Sword of Stars - 8,325
11	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Justin Case - 7,400
12	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Spellbound - 7,400
13	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Miss Twinkle - 7,400
14	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $5,850	 Enchantment - 3,600
15	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,625	 Luminosity - 4,625
16	 Embellish (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 Savabeel - Bling	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,330	 Sugar Lump - 4,330
17	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,050	 Parfait Dimanche - 4,050
18	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,970	 Miss Perna - 3,600
19	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Outback Girl - 3,600
20	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,330	 Vahvay - 3,330
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